THE ALCUIN SOCIETY 2006 AWARDS FOR EXCELLENCE IN

DESIGN IN CANADA

PRIX POUR LEXCELLENCE DE LA CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE DU

AU CANADA CONFERES PAR LA SOCIETE ALCUIN, 2006







2007



I

o1
02
04

o5

16
23
29
33
35
42
47
52
55
56
58
59
60

CONTENTS | TABLE DES MATIERES

Message from the Governor General | Message de la gouverneure générale
Preface to the 25th Competition | Préface a la 25e Compétition
Exhibition Venues | Lieux d’expositions

TheJudges | Les juges

The Award Winners | Les lauréats

Children | Livres pour enfants

Limited Editions | Editions a tirage limité

Pictorial | Beaux livres

Poetry | Poésie

Prose Fiction | Romans et nouvelles

Prose Non-Fiction | Etudes et essais

Prose Non-Fiction Illustrated | Etudes et essais illustrés
Reference | Ouvragesde référence

Judges’ Comments | Observations des juges

Index

The Alcuin Society | La Société Alcuin

Acknowledgements | Remerciements

Credits | Mentions de source

Colophon

Special Thanks | Remerciements particuliers



MESSAGE FROM THE GOVERNOR GENERAL

MESSAGE DE LA GOUVERNEURE GENERALE

THIS YEAR MARKS the 25th anniversary of the Alcuin Society Awards for Excellence
in Book Design in Canada. [ am very pleased to highlight such a milestone, one that
will help promote this art throughout Canada and the world.

Books are a means for us to learn, to dream and to awaken the senses. Combin-
ing the wealth of the past with the dynamic forces of the present, they give usan
appreciation of the multiple facets of design and innovation. We cannot overlook
the visual appeal of the attractive lettering of a title, a classical-style binding or a
bold jacket design. The aesthetics heighten the experience we derive from a book
asa place of reflection, of meeting and of escape. 1 commend the Alcuin Society for
raising the standards of book design for our delight.

I would like to congratulate all the laureates, who take paper and ink and trans-
form them into things of beauty. Your incredible creativity plays an important role in
spreading the joy of reading and promoting its importance. [ wish you all great success.
CETTE ANNEE MARQUE le 25e anniversaire du prix conféré par la Société Alcuin pour

I'excellence de la conception graphique du livre au Canada. Je suis tres heureuse

de souligner cette étape importante qui contribuera au rayonnement de cet art
partout au pays et ailleurs dans le monde.

Les livres sont de ces médiums qui donnent a apprendre, a réver, a éveiller les

sens. Ils lient la richesse du passé et les forces vives d'aujourd’hui et nous permet-
tent d'apprécier la création et 'innovation sous une multitude de facettes. Onne
peut négliger le plaisir des yeux en présence d'un titre aux caracteres attrayants,
d’une reliure a I'allure classique ou d'une jaquette au design audacieux. Lesthétique
accentue l'expérience que nous procure le livre comme lieu de réflexion, de ren-
contre et d’évasion. Je remercie la Société Alcuin pour sa contribution a élever les
standards de la conception graphique pour notre enchantement a tous.

Je tiens a féliciter chaleureusement les lauréates et les lauréats qui transforment
la matérialité méme du livre en un hymne a la beauté. Grace a votre remarquable
créativité, vous propagez a votre maniére le bonheur et la nécessité de lire. Je sou-

haite a toutes et a tous le plus grand succes.

MICHAELLE JEAN
May | Mai,2007



PREFACETO THE 25TH COMPETITION | PREFACE A LA 256 COMPETITION

THIS YEAR THE ALCUIN SocIeTy marks the silver anniversary of its competition,
The Alcuin Society Awards for Excellence in Book Design in Canada. We are pleased
to introduce our patron, Her Excellency Michaélle Jean, the Governor General of
Canada, who has honoured us with a statement at the beginning of this Catalogue.

The Competition has grown considerably over the last quarter-century. In 1984
(our second Competition, and the first for which there are records) there were 121
submissions from 30 publishers, mainly from British Columbia. Since then the
number of entries has more than doubled, and the publishers tripled; this year
96 publishers from 9 provinces submitted 252 books. To give you an idea of the
scale of participation, we can compare these figures to a similar competition in the
United States sponsored by the American Institute of Graphic Arts (AIGA). Ac-
cording to its website, the judges of the “50 books, 50 covers” competition selected
their 2006 winners from “more than 9oo entries”. It is usually expected that when
comparing similar Canadian and American events like our two competitions, the
ratio of Canadian to US participants will be 1to 10; in this case, the ratio is more like
1Canadian participant to 3.5 Americans (ie., 252:900).

Until 1996, with one exception, the judges all came from British Columbia. In
an effort to make the process of judging more nationally inclusive, The Society
began to choose judges from across the country, with at least one of the three
judges from a prairie province and one from east of Manitoba. We now exhibit our
prizewinning books more broadly. This year we have two exhibits in Nova Scotia,
and seven between Quebec and Alberta.

The Alcuin Society is grateful to this year’s judges for volunteering their time
and expertise. This year's judges, Alan Brownoff, Jan Elsted, and Glenn Goluska,
from Alberta, British Columbia, and Quebec respectively, met in Vancouver on
March 31st, 2007, at Simon Fraser University, Harbour Centre. They selected 34
winning books. Each one, published in Canada in 2006, represents the work of a
Canadian designer or designers. As in other years, some of the technical produc-
tion (printing, paper, etc.) was done outside the country. The judges have summa-
rized their comments on each winning book.

The fundamental principle of the judging process is that each book must be
considered as a total entity. The judges examine every aspect of each book, includ-
ing the dust jacket, binding, endpapers, half-title page, copyright page, title page,
page layout, typography, integration of illustrations, chapter openings, running
heads, reproduction of illustrations, clarity of printing, choice of paper, footnotes,
and bibliographical references. Again this year, the judges chose not to award

some prizes. Their purpose, and ours, is to encourage the very best in Canadian

v THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



design, and they feel that giving awards only where they see exceptional merit is
the best way to achieve this goal.

Last summer the award-winning books from our 2005 Competition were sent
to the Stiftung Buchkunst of Frankfurt-am-Main, Germany. They were exhibited at
the Frankfurt and Leipzig international bookfairs, and participated in the inter-
national book design competition in Leipzig. We were delighted to learn that the
Stiftung had selected one of the Alcuin entries as one of their ten award winners.
Anouk Pennel & Raphaél Deaudelin (Feed), designers of LAppareil (published by
Les Editions de la Pasteque of Montréal), were awarded a bronze medal. The win-
ners flew to Leipzig in March to accept their award at a ceremony at the Leipzig
Bookfair. In addition, three other Alcuin-winning designers were shortlisted for
awards for their books: Jessica Sullivan, designer of Crows : Encounters with the
Wise Guys of the Avian World, by Candace Savage (Greystone Books); Apollonia
Elsted, designer of Emily : Opposites Attract, by Emily Dickinson (Horse Whisper
Press); and Crispin Elsted, designer of Il Bosco dei tamarindi = The Tamarind Wood
= Le Bois des tamariniers, by Carlo Toselli (Barbarian Press).

The Alcuin Society is grateful to all of the publishers and designers who have
submitted books. A copy of each winning book is donated to the Special Collec-
tions Division of the W.A.C. Bennett Library at Simon Fraser University, to support
the University's programs at its Canadian Centre for Studies in Publishing. This
collection of Alcuin Society prizewinning books may be seen on request by the
general public at the WA.C. Bennett Library in Burnaby.

The books sent to Germany are also available in perpetuity. They have been
contributed to the German Book and Type Museum (a department of the German
National Library) in Leipzig, and will remain in their permanent collection of inter-
national prizewinning books. This collection is used for teaching design students,
and for various exhibits and publications both in Germany and around the world.

Special thanks go to publishers of the winning entries, for providing extra cop-
ies of their books to the Society for use in its exhibitions throughout the coming
year. A list of the exhibition venues appears in this catalogue.

The Society would also like to express its gratitude to Dr. Yosef Wosk. Again this
year, quietly behind the scenes, Dr. Wosk has had the vision to see the importance
of an objective competition in the Canadian publishing world. Over the last few
years, he has weighed in with his moral and financial support and advice. Without
this support, it is not clear that the Competition could have continued.

In this twenty-fifth anniversary year, our Society has been saddened by the loss

of one of its chief supporters and my predecessor as the organizer of this Compe-

Y LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



PREFACETO THE 25TH COMPETITION | PREFACE A LA 256 COMPETITION

tition. Anne Yandle was known and loved by many of us, not only in her adopted
city of Vancouver, but nationwide. We will miss her enthusiastic presence and keen
intelligence. In closing,  would like to dedicate this Catalogue to her, and to all of the
others who, over the years, have made this Competition possible.

CETTE ANNEE, LA SOCIETE ALcUIN féte le vingt-cinquiéme anniversaire de ce
concours, le prix pour l'excellence de la conception graphique du livre au Canada.
Nous sommes heureux de présenter notre mécene, son Excellence Michaélle Jean,
gouverneure générale du Canada quinous a fait 'honneur de faire une déclaration
audébut de ce catalogue.

Ce dernier quart de siecle a vu notre concours grandir considérablement.
En1984 (notre deuxieme concours et le premier pour lequel il existe des docu-
ments), il y avait 121 présentations provenant de 30 éditeurs, surtout de la
Colombie-Britannique. Depuis, le nombre d'entrées a plus que doublé et le nombre
d'éditeurs a triplé. Cette année, 96 éditeurs de 9 provinces ont présenté 252 livres.
Pour vous donner une idée du taux de participation, nous pouvons comparer ces
chiffres a un concours semblable aux Etats-Unis, organisé par 'American Institute
of Graphic Arts (AIGA). Selon son site Web, les juges du concours des « 50 livres, 50
couvertures » ont sélectionné les gagnants de 2006 parmi « plus de 9oo entrées ».
Ons'attend généralement, a titre de comparaison entre des événements similaires
au Canada et aux Etats-Unis, comme nos deux concours, a ce que le ratio de partici-
pation entre les Canadiens et les Américains soient de l'ordre de 1a 10. Ici, le ratio est
plutét de l'ordre de1a 3,5 Américains (c.-a-d., 252 Canadiens pour 900 Américains).

Jusqu'en 1996, avec une seule exception, les juges venaient tous de la Colombie-
Britannique. Pour rendre le processus de jugement plus inclusif au Canada, notre
Société recrute depuis lors ses juges partout dans le pays, avec au moins un des trois
juges venant d'une province des Prairies et un autre provenant de l'est du Manitoba.
De méme, al'heureactuelle, nous exposons nos premiers prix de facon plus géné-
rale. Cette année, nous présentons deux expositions en Nouvelle-Ecosse et dans
diverses régions du Québeca l'Alberta.

La Société Alcuin tient a remercier bien sincéerement les juges de cette année,
qui ont offert leur temps et leur expertise. Les juges de cette année, Alan Brownoff,
Jan Elsted et Glenn Goluska, de 'Alberta, de la Colombie-Britannique et du Québec,
respectivement, se sont rencontrés a Vancouver, le 31 mars 2007, al'université
Simon Fraser, Harbour Centre. Ils ont choisi 34 livres gagnants. Chacun de ces livres
publiés au Canada en 2006 représente le travail d'un ou de plusieurs concepteurs

graphiques. Comme c’était le cas les autres années, certains aspects de la production

\ THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



technique (notamment I'impression et le papier) ont été exécutés al'étranger. Les
juges ont résumeé leurs commentaires sur chaque livre prime.

Le principe fondamental du processus de jugement dicte que chaque livre doit
étre considéré comme une oeuvre globale. Les juges examinent chaque aspect de
chaque livre, y compris la jaquette, la reliure, les pages de garde, les faux-titres, la
page avec le droit d'auteur, la page de titre, la disposition typographique, la ty-
pographie, I'intégration des illustrations, le début de chaque chapitre, le titre de
haut de page, la reproduction des illustrations, la qualité de I'impression, le choix
de papier, les notes en bas de page et les références bibliographiques. Cette année
encore, les juges se sont réservé le droit de ne pas accorder de prix dans certains
catégories. Leur but,comme le notre, est d'encourager la meilleure conception
canadienne. Ils pensent que la meilleure facon d'atteindre ce but est de décerner
des prix seulement quand ils considérent d'une oeuvre le mérite par ses caracteris-
tiques exceptionnelles.

L'été dernier, les livres primés lors de notre concours de 2005 ont été envoyés au
Stiftung Buchkunst de Francfort-sur-le-Main, en Allemagne. IIs ont été exposés au
salon de l'edition de Francfort et de Leipzig et ont fait partie du concours interna-
tional de conception graphique a Leipzig. Nous avons été heureux d'apprendre que
le Stiftung a choisi une des entrées d’Alcuin comme gagnante d'un de leur dix prix.
La médaille de bronze a été décernée a Anouk Pennel et a Raphaél Deaudelin (Feed),
concepteurs graphiques de LAppareil (publié par Les Editions de la Pasteque de
Montréal). Les gagnants ont pris I'avion pour Leipzig en mars, afin d’accepter leur
prix ala cérémonie de remise des prix au salon de I'edition de Leipzig. En outre,
trois autres concepteurs graphiques se sont placés sur la liste des finalistes pour
leur livre : Jessica Sullivan, dessinatrice-maquettiste de Crows : Encounters with the
Wise Guys of the Avian World, par Candace Savage (Greystone Books) ; Apollonia
Elsted, dessinatrice-maquettiste de Emily : Opposites Attract, par Emily Dickinson
(Horse Whisper Press) ; et Crispin Elsted, concepteur graphique de Il Bosco dei
tamarindi = The Tamarind Wood = Le Bois des tamariniers, par Carlo Toselli (Barbar-
ian Press).

La Société Alcuin remercie chaleureusement tous les éditeurs et tous les concep-
teurs graphiques qui ont soumis leurs livres. Un exemplaire de chacun des livres
primés est offert a la section des collections spéciales de la bibliotheque W.A.C. Ben-
nett de l'université Simon Fraser afin de soutenir les programmes universitaires a
son centre canadien pour les études en edition. Le grand public peut avoir acces, sur
demande, a cette collection des livres primés par la Société Alcuin a la bibliotheque

W.A.C. Bennett Library, a Burnaby.

Vil LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



PREFACE TO THE 25TH COMPETITION | PREFACE A LA 256 COMPETITION

Les livres envoyés en Allemagne sont également disponibles en permanence.

IIs ont été offerts au musée allemand du livre et des caractéres d'imprimerie (une
section de la bibliotheque nationale allemande), a Leipzig et ils resteront dans sa
collection permanente consacrée aux livres internationaux primés. Cette collec-
tion sert a enseigner la conception graphique aux étudiants. Elle est également
l'objet de diverses expositions et publications en Allemagne et partout dans le
monde.

La Societé remercie tout spécialement les éditeurs des entrées primées de nous
avoir fourni des exemplaires supplémentaires de leurs livres pour ceux-ci soient
exposés pendant I'année qui vient. Une liste des lieux d'exposition apparait dans ce
catalogue.

La Société aimerait également exprimer sa gratitude a Yosef Wosk. Cette année
encore, en coulisse, M. Wosk a eu la perspicacité de voir I'importance d'un concours
impartial dans le monde de I'édition canadienne. Ces derniéres années, il a donné,
avec enthousiasme, son support moral et financier au bénéfice de la Société Alcuin.
Sans son soutien, la pérénnité du concours n'aurait pas pu étre assurée.

En cette vingt-cinquiéme année de son existence, la Société Alcuina perdu une
de ses plus ardentes partisanes, Madame Anne Yandle qui a été l'organisatrice
précédente de ce concours. Madame Yandle était bien connue et aimée de tous, pas
seulement dans sa ville d'adoption de Vancouver, mais a travers le pays tout entier.
Sa présence €nergique et sa grande intelligence nous manqueront. J'aimerais lui
dédier ce catalogue ainsi qu’a tous ceux et a toutes celles qui ont rendu ce concours

possible tous les ans.

LEAH GORDON
The Alcuin Society | La Société Alcuin
May | Mai,2006

VIl THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



Book DESIGN IN CANADA

| WOULD LIKE TO THANK my co-judges, Jan Elsted and Glenn Goluska, for their own
individual perceptions on book design. Three sets of eyes are definitely better than
one for judging 252 books in one day.

The books for the competition had already been separated, one entry category
per table, when we arrived to begin judging. Each judge carefully viewed the books
and decided which books would go to the discussion table. We then discussed
them individually to try to rank them. Unanimous support of the judges would
usually put the book in first or second place. A single judge’s support for a book
and his or her ability to convince the others of its merits would result in an honor-
able mention or third place.

In my opinion, some of the stronger categories were children’s books, pictorial,
and limited editions; the weakest was prose non-fiction, both for numbers of' en-
tries and quality. | know there are a lot more of these books out there, but for some
reason both designers and publishers did not enter them this year.

Some of my general impressions on the design in this competition are that
there continues to be a small group of core book designers in Canada that consist-
ently produce quality work for the publishers who employ them. These publishers
or designers in turn use well-trained freelancers and younger designers to handle
the remainder of their books. Publishers that realize that book design contributes
toabook’s success are rare and very important to nurturing the profession of book
design Canada.

Successful book design is a balance between skill and creativity. In the most suc-
cessful books all of the elements worked well as a unit. Time was taken to consider
and reconsider margins, type, leading, colour, and format. In the world of book
publishing, time is generally thought of as a luxury so I commend those publish-
ers for allowing the designers to iron out the details. Beyond well put together ele-
ments, the designs that expressed the book’s content in new and refreshing ways
quickly rose to the top of the pile.

On behalf of the judges, I would like to congratulate the designers who were
successful and encourage those who fell short.

LES PLUS BEAUX LIVRES DU CANADA
J'AIMERAIS REMERCIER mes collegues juges, Jan Elsted et Glenn Goluska, pour leur

perception individuelle sur la maquette des livres. Trois paires d'yeux sont défini-

tivement préférables a une seule paire pour juger 252 livres en un jour.

1X LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



PREFACETO THE 25TH COMPETITION | PREFACE A LA 25E COMPETITION

Les livres du concours avaient déja été séparés quand nous en sommes arrives :
une catégorie par table. Nous avons donc immeédiatement commencé a travailler.
Chaque juge a examiné les livres avec beaucoup d'attention et a choisi ceux qui
seraient placés sur la table. Nous avons alors discuté de chaque livre pour essayer
dele classer. Un décision unanime de la part des juges placait le livre en premiere
ouendeuxiéme place. Le vote d'un seul juge et sa capacité de convaincre les autres
juges des mérites d'un livre auraient comme résultat de lui conférer une mention
honorable ou la troisieme place.

Selon moi, les livres pour enfants, les livres illustrés et les éditions limitées
constituaient les catégories les plus fortes. Cette année, je pense que la prose non
romanesque, constituait la catégorie la plus faible, tant en nombre d’entrées, qu'en
qualité. Je sais qu'un grand nombre de ces livres existent, mais niles concepteurs
niles éditeurs n'en ont présenté cette année.

Mes impressions sur la conception des ceuvres présentées a ce concours me
font dire qu'un petit groupe composé d'un noyau de concepteurs graphiques con-
tinue a exister au Canada et que ce groupe produit de facon constante des ceuvres
de qualité pour les éditeurs qui les emploient.

Ces éditeurs et ces concepteurs graphiques, a leur tour, emploient a la fois des
pigistes bien formés et de jeunes concepteurs graphiques pour s'occuper de leurs
livres. Rares sont les éditeurs qui se rendent compte que la conception d'un livre
contribue a son succes. Ces mémes éditeurs sont fort importants grace au soutien
quils apportent a la profession de concepteur graphique au Canada.

Léquilibre entre I'habileté et la créativité, voila ce qui fait le succes de la concep-
tion graphique d'unlivre. Dans les livres qui ont le plus de succes, tous ces élé-
ments s'accordent parfaitement. On a passé du temps a examiner et a réexaminer
les marges, les caracteres, 'interlignage, les couleurs et le format.

Dans le monde del'édition du livre, le temps semble généralement un luxe ;
c'est pourquoi je félicite ces éditeurs d’avoir permis aux concepteurs graphiques
de s’adonner aréglerles details des oeuvres. A part les éléments bien assemblés,
la conception graphique qui tradusait le contenu du livre de maniere fraiche et
originale s'est placée rapidement au-dessus de la mélée.

De la part des juges, j'aimerais féliciter les concepteurs graphiques qui ont
rémporté un prix et je souhaite sincerement encourager l'effort de ceux qui n'ont

pas été primés cette fois-ci.

ALAN BROWNOFF
The Alcuin Society | La Société Alcuin
May | Mai,2007

X THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



EXHIBITION VENUES | LIEUX D'EXPOSITIONS

INTERNATIONAL VENUES |
EXPOSITIONS INTERNATIONALES

Cérémonie annuelle de remise des
prix de la Société Alcuin

Martin Levin

Book Editor | Editeur de livres

The Globe and Mail

Award presentation by |

Remise des prix par

Hal Wake Creative Director |
directeur artistique

Vancouver International Writers'
and Readers’ Festival

Schonste Buicher aus aller Welt

(The Best Book Design From All

Over The World | La meilleure concep-
tion de livres du monde entier)
International Exhibit |

Exposition internationale

Word on the Street

Vancouver Public Library, Central
Library | Bibliotheque municipale
de Vancouver, bibliotheque du
bureau central

Vancouver (British Columbia |
Colombie-Britannique)
September 30 2007 |

Le 30 septembre 2007

Redpath Library | Bibliothéque Redpath
McGill University | Université McGill
Montréal (Québec)

July1to August 312007 |

Du 1er juillet au 31 aolt 2007

Frankfurt Book Fair |
Foiredulivrede Francfort
Frankfurt am Main, Germany |
Francfort-sur-le-Main, Allemagne
October 10 t014 2007 |

Du 10 au 14 octobre 2007

Special Collections Division |
Sectiondes collections spéciales
W.A.C. Bennett Library |
Bibliotheque W.A.C. Bennett
Simon Fraser University |
Université Simon Fraser
Burnaby (British Columbia |
Colombie-Britannique)

July 1to August 312007 |

Du 1juillet au 31ao0t 2007

NaturalSciences Library

University of Saskatchewan |
Université de la Saskatchewan
Saskatoon (Saskatchewan)

October 1to November 30 2007 |

Du 1er octobre au 30 novembre 2007

Leipzig Book Fair |
Foiredulivrede Leipzig
Leipzig, Germany |
Leipzig, Allemagne
March 13t016 2008 |
Du 13 au 16 mars 2008
Library and Archives Canada |
Bibliothéque et archives Canada
Ottawa (Ontario)

October 14 to 212007 |

Du 14 au 21 octobre 2007

CANADIAN VENUES |
ENDROITS AU CANADA

Anna Leonowens Gallery

Nova Scotia College of Art and Design |
Colleged'art et de design de la
Nouvelle-Ecosse

Halifax (Nova Scotia | Nouvelle-Ecosse)

Vaughan Memorial Library
Acadia University | Université Acadia

Wolfville (Nova Scotia| July 3to142007|Du3au14juillet 2007 Royal Roads University Library |
Nouvelle-Ecosse) Bibliothéque de 'université Royal Roads
May 28 to June 15 2007 | Elizabeth DafoelLibrary | Victoria (British Columbia |

Du 28 mai au 15 juin 2007

Emily CarrLibrary |

Bibliotheque Emily Carr

Emily Carr Institute of Art & Design |
Institut d'art et de design Emily Carr
Vancouver (British Columbia |
Colombie-Britannique)

June1to 152007 |

Du1erau1is juin 2007

The University Golf Club

University of British Columbia |
Université de la Colombie-Britannique
Alcuin Society Annual Awards
Ceremony | Cérémonie annuelle de
remise des prix de la Société Alcuin
Vancouver (British Columbia |
Colombie-Britannique)

June 18 2007 | Le 18 juin 2007

o1

Bibliothéque Elizabeth Dafoe
University of Manitoba |
Université du Manitoba
Winnipeg (Manitoba)

July 23 to October 312007 |

Du 23 juillet au 31 octobre 2007

Design Exchange (DX)
Toronto (Ontario)
August 1t0 312007 |
Du1au3iaout2007

TheArts and Letters Club

Alcuin Society Awards Ceremony |
Cérémonie annuelle de remise des
prix dela Société Alcuin

Toronto (Ontario)

September 24 2007 |

Le 24 septembre 2007

Award presentation by |

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

Colombie-Britannique)
November 5 to 23 2007 |
Du 5au 23 novembre 2007

West Vancouver PublicLibrary |
Bibliothéque municipale de
WestVancouver

West Vancouver (British Columbia |
Colombie-Britannique)
December1to 312007 |

Du 1er au 31 decembre 2007

Fine Arts Building Gallery
Department of Art and Design |
Département d’art et de design
University of Alberta |
Université de 'Alberta
Edmonton (Alberta)

2008 (exact date TBA) |

date précise acommuniquer)



[HEJUDGES | LES JUGES

ALAN BROWNOFF

ALAN BROWNOFF is a book designer
and artist. Besides freelancing, he has
spent the majority of his design career
as an inhouse designer for Athabasca
University, ACCESS Network, and cur-
rently the University of Alberta Press.
He is a graduate of the VCD program
at the University of Alberta. He has
shown his drawings extensively in
Canada and the US, where he has won
numerous design awards. He lives in
Edmonton with his wife and two sons.
ALAN BROWNOFF est artiste et
concepteur graphique de livres.
Pigiste, certes, mais il devient tour
atourle concepteur graphique
résident al'université Athabasca, a
ACCESS Network et se trouve actuel-
lement aux presses universitaires de
I'université de 'Alberta. Il est diplomé
du programme VCD de l'université de
IAlberta. Les dessins d/Alan Brownoff
ont été célébrés, exposés dans plus-
ieurs galeries d’'art du Canada et des
Etats-Unis. Ses oeuvres ont remporté
de nombreux prix de création. Il
habite Edmonton avec sa femme et
ses deux fils.

02

JAN ELSTED

JAN ELSTED was born in Vancouver and
studied English at UBC on the way toa
BA and MA. After teaching at UBC for
ayear, she and her husband, Crispin,
travelled to England in 1976 to work
toward a PhD in American literature
atKing's College, London. While living
in England, they became acquainted
with private press printing through
friendships with Graham Clark of the
Ebenezer Press and Graham Williams
of the Florin Press. In the course

of the two years spent in England,
they switched their allegiance from
academics to private press printing,
spending as much time as possible
learning the craft from master printer
Graham Williams.

Since returning to Canada in 1978,
and establishing Barbarian Press with
her husband, Crispin, at Steelhead,
B.C. Jan has worked continuously as
printer, sometime typesetter and
occasional designer with Barbarian
Press. Her presswork, particularly in
the printing of wood engravings, has
become internationally recognized:
after the publication of Gibbings &
Grey and The Charm of Birds, in which
she reprinted Robert Gibbings’ engrav-
ings for Lord Grey of Falloden's book
from the original blocks, Simon Brett

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

(himself a renowned engraver, and
Secretary of the Society of Wood En-
gravers) said in a review, “(Jan Elsted) is
one of the best printers in the world.”

Jan Elsted is active on the Board of
Directors of the Fine Press Book As-
sociation. She also finds time to write
the odd article, review, and essay, or
monologues and dramatic scenes,
and to act in college and community
theatre. She has written a series of
meditations onlandscape, Blessed Are
the Patient Particulars, which will be
published if she is ever completely
satisfied with it, and is presently
preparing a book on the printing of
wood engravings, to be published by
Barbarian Press.

She also teaches senior English,
AP Literature, and Shakespeare in
Performance at Meadowridge School,
an independent school in Maple
Ridge, B.C.

Jan and Crispin are the parents of
Jude (b.1983) and Apollonia (‘Polly’)
(b.1988).

JaN ELSTED est née a Vancouver. Elle
obtient une maitrise en littérature
anglaise a UBC, ou elle enseigne
pendant une année. En 1976, lors d'un
voyage en Angleterre, avec comme
but de poursuivre un doctorat en lit-
térature américaine a King's College,



aLondres, son mari Crispin et elle
découvrent la presse particuliere. Ils
se lient d'amitié avec Graham Clark
(Ebenezer Press) et Graham Williams
(Florin Press) et se dévouent lors des
deux prochaines années a apprendre
le métier d'imprimeur avec ce dernier.
Aleurretour au Canada en
1978, Jan et Crispin Elsted établis-
sent « Barbarian Press » ol Jan est
graveuse-imprimeure et, de temps en
temps, compositrice ou conceptrice
graphique. Son travail d'imprimerie,
surtout de gravures sur bois, est
reconnu dans le monde entier. A la
publication du livre « Gibbings & Grey
and The Charm of Birds », Simon
Brett déclare : « Jan Elsted est une des
meilleurs imprimeures du monde ».
Jan est membre du conseil
d’administration de la Fine Press Book
Association, enseignante, actrice et
mere de Jude (née en 1983) et Apol-
lonia (née en 1988). Elle trouve aussi le
temps d'écrire des articles, des essais
et des pieces de théatre. Elle acomme
projet de publier ses contemplations
de paysages intitulées « Blessed are
the Patient Particulars », ainsi qu'un
livre surI'imprimerie de gravures sur
bois, qui sera publié par Barbarian
Press.

03

GLENN GOLUSKA

GLENN GOLUSKA isabook designer,
typographer, and sometime letter-
press printer with no formal design
training but a lifelong love of type. In
Toronto he gained an invaluable edu-
cation working at the Coach House
Press, designed and printed limited
editions for his private press as well as
for clients such as Margaret Atwood
and the Writers Union of Canada, and
taught typography at York University.
Work (and a broken heart) led to a year
of commuting and finally a move

to Montreal, where for ten years he
designed exhibition catalogues and
posters for the Canadian Centre for
Architecture. His design work has won
numerous awards in Canada and the
US. He now works as a freelance de-
signer and is slowly attempting to get
away from the Macintosh and back to
letterpress now and again. He lives in
Montreal with Pica the one-eyed cat
and canoes on the Lachine Canal.
GLENN GOLUSKA n'a pas fait d'études
en design, mais, depuis toujours, il
aime les caractéres typographiques,
ce quil'aamené a exercer les métiers
de concepteur graphique de livres,

de typographe et quelquefois
d'imprimeur en typographie. A

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

Toronto, il a acquis une formation
inestimable en travaillant a Coach
House Press ; ila concu et imprimeé
des éditions a tirage limité pour son
imprimerie particuliere, de méme
que pour des clients comme Marga-
ret Atwood et The Writers Union of
Canada; il a enseigné la typographie a
I'Université York. En raison du travail
(etalasuite d'un chagrind'amour), il
apassé unan afaire la navette entre
Toronto et Montréal, ouil a fini par
s'établir et ou, pendant dix ans, il a as-
suré la conception graphique de cata-
logues et d'affiches d’exposition pour
le Centre canadien d'architecture.

Ses travaux de conception graphique
lui ont valu de nombreux prix, au
Canada aussi bien qu’aux Etats-

Unis. Aujourd’hui pigiste, il cherche
tout doucement a s'éloigner de son
ordinateur pour se remettre ala
typographie, de temps a autre. Il vita
Montréal avec Pica, une chatte borgne
et fait du canot sur le canal de Lachine.



THE AWARD WINNERS | LES LAUREATS

CHILDREN | LIVRES POUR ENFANTS

First Prize | Premier Prix
When You Were Small 6, 47

Second Prize | Deuxiéme Prix
L'Envers de la chanson : des enfants
au travail, 1850-1950 7,47

Honourable Mentions |
Mentions honorables
Casey at the Bat 8,47

One Winter Night 9, 47

Philou, architecte et associés 10, 47

LIMITED EDITIONS | EDITIONS A
TIRAGE LIMITE

First Prize | Premier Prix
Apikoros Sleuth 12, 47

Second Prize | Deuxiéme Prix
Smoking With My Mother 13, 48

Third Prize | Troisiéme Prix
residual 14, 48

Honourable Mention |

Mention honorable

La Nature humaine en 36 états, vol. 1
15,48

PICTORIAL | BEAUX LIVRES

First Prize | Premier Prix
B.C.Binning 17,48

Second Prize (tie) |
Deuxiéme Prix (exaequo)
L'Ombre du doute 18, 48

Manawa : Pacific Heartbeat : a Celebra-
tion of Contemporary Maori and
Northwest Coast Art 19,48

Third Prize | Troisiéme Prix
Arthur Erickson : Critical Works 20, 48

Honourable Mentions |
Mentions honorables

Arctic Spirit : Inuit Art from the
Albrecht Collection at the Heard
Museum 21,48

SweaterLodge 22,48

04

POETRY | POESIE

Second Prize (tie) |
Deuxiéme Prix (ex aequo)
The Book of Were 24, 49

Wide Slumber for Lepidopterists 25,49

Third Prize (tie) |
Troisiéme Prix (exaequo)
Fathom 26, 49

L'Oiseau, le vieux-port et le charpen-
tier : poemes pour enfants devenus
grands 27,49

Honourable Mention |
Mentionhonorable
Good Meat 28, 49

PROSE FICTION |
ROMANS ET NOUVELLES

First Prize | Premier Prix
A Good Death 30,49

Third Prize | Troisiéme Prix
Sugar Bush and Other Stories 31,50

Honourable Mention |
Mentionhonorable
Fabrizio’s Return 32,50

PrROSE NON-FICTION |
ETuDES ET Essals

First Prize | Premier Prix
The Tree of Meaning : Thirteen Talks
34,50

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

PROSE NON-FICTION ILLUSTRATED
ETUDES ET ESSAIS [LLUSTRES

First Prize | Premier Prix
Saltwater City : an Illustrated History of
the Chinese in Vancouver 36, 50

Second Prize | Deuxiéme Prix
Mars et Avril, t11:1a poursuite du fan-
tasme 37,50

Third Prize | Troisiéme Prix
A Canadian Saturday Night : Hockey
and the Culture of a Country 38, 50

Honourable Mentions |

Mentions honorables

ARoad for Canada : the lllustrated Story
of the Trans-Canada Highway 39, 50

Unsettling Encounters : First Nations
Imagery in the Art of Emily Carr 40, 50

Towards an Ethical Architecture : Issues
Within the Work of Gregory Henriquez
41,51

REFERENCE | OUVRAGES DE
REFERENCE

First Prize | Premier Prix
Vij's : Elegant and Inspired Indian Cui-
sine 43,51

Second Prize | Deuxiéme Prix
Piano, Piano, Pieno : Authentic Food
from a Tuscan Farm 44, 51

Third Prize | Troisieme Prix
Faces on Places : a Grotesque Tour of
Toronto 45, 51

Honourable Mention |

Mention honorable

Hiking the West Coast Trail : a Pocket
Guide 46, 51



CHILDREN | LIVRES POUR ENFANTS



CHILDREN
LIVRES POUR
ENFANTS

FIRST PRIZE | PREMIER PRIX

TITLE | TITRE
When YouWere Small

AUTHOR | AUTEURE
SaraQO’Leary

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Simply Read Books

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Robin Mitchell
(forHundreds and Thousands Design)

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATRICE
Julie Morstad

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
TienWah Press

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
25x18cm

7
W

¥ hen you were small you couldn’t hold
@ spoon 80 you used to sit on the edge of
my porridge bowl and dip your head in like
a baby bird.

06 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY




CHILDREN
LIVRES POUR
ENFANTS

COND PRIZE | DEUXIEMI

TITLE | TITRE
LEnversdelachanson:desenfantsau
travail,1850-1950

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
André Leblanc

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Les 400 coups

André Leblenc

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Andrée Lauzon

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHE
Archival photographs | Photosd’archives

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Groupe Quadriscan

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
24%x22cm

L’envers

Puis. 311 ans, 3 Texemple de ses fréres ¢t seeurs.
ma grand-mére est allée s engager Al filature de coton®

«Dans ce temps-14. on travaillait 13 heares par
jour, disait-elle. A 4 h30 du matin, la cloche de
la manufacture sonnait et 3 h, on était 3 lowvrage
Quand tous les métiers se mettaient en marche.
le bruit enflait. épeurant comme [enfer.
Alalongue, on s habituit. on devenait comme sourd
La poussiére du coton nous enveloppait. La chaleur
des machines était insupportable. méme en hiver.

o7 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

anté, amis. il

Déja le coc

dehout. det s amis, le jour




HONOURABLE MENTION | MENTION HONORABLE

CHILDREN TITLE | TITRE DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
LIVRES POUR CaseyattheBat Karen Powers
ENTANTS AUTHOR | AUTEUR ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATEUR
ErnestL.Thayer Joe Morse
PUBLISHER | EDITEUR PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Kids Can Press Paramount Printing Co.Ltd. (China)

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
24x15¢cm

08 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



CHILDREN TITLE | TITRE DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
LIVRES POUR OneWinterNight Robin Mitchell
ENFANTS AUTHOR | AUTEURE (forHundreds and Thousands Design)
Jennifer Lloyd ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATRICE
LynnRay

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Simply Read Books PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
TienWah Press

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
14x28cm

lang hopped hare
Out of his lair

Hurry, hurry

Scurry, scurry,

Wenl one grey mouse
Back to his house.

Six little mice

Pranced down the ice

09 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



CHILDREN
LIVRES POUR
ENFANTS

TITLE | TITRE
Philou,architecte et associés

AUTHOR | AUTEURE
Sophie Gironnay

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Les4o0 coups

inBpira et oy s
o merre ThBROA. Srchie

“Tev Aooticanpa:

Sérénade sous la lune
{04 Tara et Philou découvrent une sutre dimension 4 ia matiére)

~— Fiou ! Une chance que tu connaissais e code !
— Une chance que tu as poussé e sac!
—Etle chien, 'as vu? C'était un vrai monstre |
— Cest rien & cbté du gardien, parce que ful, te monstre, il Fest dans Is
thte, crois-moi |

Loa ris, & cette hour, Staiont désertes ot froid pingait les joues. Tara et
Philou, excités, pouffaient par bouffées de nuagos des phrases et des rires
dans Fair geld, se racontant avec délices chaque péripétie do ' échappee
bellew quils venaient de vivre ensembie.

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

DESIGNER ‘ CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

Catherine Germain

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATEUR
PierreThibault

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Marquis Imprimeur

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
21x16cm

La gardion de nuitles avail repérés et avait liché son molosse, Une pour
sulto abracadabrante dans les arriére-fonds de Lone Dépdt ot lus salles des
smployés avait faili se terminer par Iarrestation de Philou et fe renvoi de
Ia quincaillibre. Aprés un moment de pure panique davant ls sortis de se-
cours, qui était fermes par un code d'accés que Ters avait oublle, puis une
bousculade provoquée par 'énorme sac des Formes essontielles qui avait
du mal & passer, ls étalent jetés au-dehors, juste avaat que le chien e
feur happe un mollet

— La porte a claqué sur fo museau du chien, le pauvre !

— Ouin, e pauvre... Yas vu ses machoires? Et ses crocs (out jaunes et
fout dégodtants |

— Ouache!

— Quache!

— Quache ouache |

— Quache] Ouache | Waf|

— Waf 1 Wai waf! we-hououou

Philou se dirigaait, sans y penser, vors la maison de ses parents, qui de
vaient sans doute s'inquiéter. Et puis, o0 ller, de toute fagon? lise deman-  ay
dait pourquoi Tara, qui n'avait rien & se reprocher vis-a-vis de son em:
ployeur ni sucune raison de sa sauver, avait {alt e choix de le suivre. Mais
i wosait fe ful demander, de peur qu'elle ne change d'avis, il éteit content
d'sntandre craquor lours quatrs chaussures sur le trottoic Givie, falles les
uatre partes d'une méme béte heureuse. Cric, crac, cric, crac

Les fuumerolies de lours deux bouches lancaient des signaux & Iunisson.
Les autos ne passaient presqua plus ot les avenues semblaient
dans o silence de In nuit. lis marchaient maintenant sans parler. Da temps
& autre, Philou regardait e profil de Tara. f fixait son nez en trompette,
cevenant, va savair pourquol, & 58 renconire du matin

—Tu sais, Tora.

— Mmmmm?

— Pour mon projet da cabane...

— Mmm-mm?

— Ben, 'l repcontré une potite dame, enfin... pas vraiment une damo.

Allsit-l oser lui parler do la fée ds VArchitecture? Une filla ratsonnable
comme Tara allst stremeont se moquer de ui. Les fées, ga 'existo pos,
1out lo mande sait 5a.




LIMITED EDITIONS | EDITIONS A TIRAGE LIMITE

THE TURTLE

sawed
in half
was left only
its upper shell;
crutched
underneath this,
its spine;




LIMITED EDITIONS |
EDITIONS A
TIRAGE LIMITE

FIRST PRIZE | PREMIER PRIX

TITLE | TITRE
Apikoros Sleuth

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Robert Majzels

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
MoveableInc.

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTEURS GRAPHIQUES
Jim Roberts & Robert Majzels

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
MoveableInc.

BINDER | RELIURES
Anstey Book Binding

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
28x22cm

A Seah

e
i Sl

e

g e e

ok
et Skt
-
=5
=
i e ki 5
=

A St Language

O S oty ARSTiiirsy

S A ol
P o R
o okl -

— s SR
i o

Cougr Bty sin

2 0 e s
R p—
s e O bk 3
iy ey bl

Tentmd e gk the b T,

f
i
£
}

& N, e

12 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



LIMITED EDITIONS |
EDITIONS A
TIRAGE LIMITE

SECOND PRIZE | DEUXIEME PRIX

TITLE | TITRE
Smoking With My Mother

AUTHOR | AUTEURE
DawnaRose

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
JackPine Press

My Disume or Wy Nerwsss Swouine
Weackn 05 PO 1o [414) saey

VE Thveweo g

Evporr 7, CETep

13 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTEURS GRAPHIQUES
DawnaRose & Betsy Rosenwald

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATRICE
DawnaRose

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Mr.Print

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
20x26cm




THIRD PRIZE | TROISIEME PRIX

LIMITED EDITIONS TITLE | TITRE DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
EDITIONS A residual Jason Dewinetz
TIRAGE LIMITE
AUTHOR | AUTEURE PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
SouvankhamThammavongsa Greenboathouse Books
PUBLISHER | EDITEUR TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
Greenboathouse Books 20x14cm

THE TURTLE

14 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



LIMITED EDITIONS
EDITIONS A
TIRAGE LIMITE

HONOURABLE MENTION | MENTION HONORABLE

TITLE | TITRE
LaNature humaineen 36 états,vol.1

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Laurent Pinabel

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Les Editions de la nature humaine

15 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

DESIGNER ] CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

Laurent Pinabel

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATEUR
Laurent Pinabel

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Imprimerie Gauvin

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
15X11CM




PICTORIAL | BEAUX LIVRES




PICTORIAL
BEAUX LIVRES

TITLE | TITRE
B.C.Binning

AUTHORS | AUTEURS
AbrahamJ.Rogatnick,
lanM.Thom & Adele Weder

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Douglas & Mcintyre

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
George Vaitkunas

PHOTOGRAPHERS | PHOTOGRAPHES
Various

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Hemlock Printers

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
25x21Ccm

17 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



PICTORIAL TITLE’TITRE DESIGNER‘CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

BEAUX LIVRES 'Ombredudoute TomaszWalenta
AUTHOR | AUTEUR ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATEUR
Lino Lino
PUBLISHER | EDITEUR PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Les 400 coups Litho Milles-Tsles

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
30x23cm

Les 460 coups

18 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



PICTORIAL |
BEAUX LIVRES

TITLE | TITRE
Manawa:PacificHeartbeat :

a Celebration of Contemporary
Maori & Northwest Coast Art

AUTHORS | AUTEURS
Nigel Reading & Gary Wyatt

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Douglas & Mcintyre

19 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
JessicaSullivan

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHE
Kenji Nagai (cover | couverture)

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Friesens

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
27x21cm



PICTORIAL
BEAUX LIVRES

THIRD PRIZE | TROISIEME PRIX

TITLE | TITRE
Arthur Erickson : Critical Works

AUTHORS | AUTEURS
Nicholas Olsberg & Ricardo L.Castro

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Douglas & Mcintyre

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Peter Cocking

PHOTOGRAPHERS | PHOTOGRAPHES
RicardoL.Castroetal.

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Friesens

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
27x28cm

20 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



PICTORIAL
BEAUX LIVRES

TITLE | TITRE
ArcticSpirit:Inuit Art fromtheAlbrecht
Collectionat the Heard Museum

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Ingo Hessel

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Douglas & Mcintyre

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
George Vaitkunas

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHE
Craig Smith (cover | couverture)

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
C&COffset

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
28x24cm

21 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



HONOURABLE MENTION | MENTION HONORABLI

PICTORIAL TITLE | TITRE DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
BEAUX LIVRES SweaterLodge Robin Mitchell

(for Hundreds and Thousands Design)
AUTHORS | AUTEURS

Christopher MacDonald & PHOTOGRAPHERS | PHOTOGRAPHES
GregBellerby Scott Massey, Mitch Gelber,

. Heidi Nesbitt & Bill Pechet
PUBLISHER | EDITEUR

Simply Read Books/Bluelmprint ILLUSTRATORS | ILLUSTRATEURS
Bill Pechet & Stephanie Robb
(Pechet and Robb Studio)

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Grafiche AZ

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
15X12Cm

7

22 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



POETRY | POESIE




POETRY

POESIE

SECOND PRIZE (TIE) | DEUXIEME PRIX (EX AEQUO)

TITLE | TITRE
The Book of Were

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Wayne Clifford

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
The Porcupine’s Quill

24

Wayne Clifford
The Book of Were

A Toast

On Madagascas, st sdife
thrse bucded sl

if we were
iy, we'd o tht e i,
despic. coermic w mankind

W ghowely churses would theil
with holbow: oo, enchated oill.

the probability tha fable

might make ous stmag-fawed covsing able
bester than did w10 feel

che kil e ilossing for the meal

Lesses moesl, rewson fail.
o colurm, comment. dogerrel

0 push what hawened Maithas to

» poit of carivg. After you

e billions swarmed. eesources bound.

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Tim Inkster

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATEUR
Anonymous|anonyme

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
The Porcupine’s Quill

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
22Xx14Ccm

eaving willingly for new found

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



SECOND PRIZE (TIE) | DEUXIEME PRIX (EX AEQUO)

POETRY | POESIE TITLE | TITRE

Wide Slumber for Lepidopterists

AUTHOR | AUTEURE
A.Rawlings

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
CoachHouse Books

I . 7 g
h .
2 i 1
5 [
i
»
Ry
B =
H
> 2 73
wpie g o e A

WIDE SLUMBER FOR LEPIOOPTERISTS .

Y

. e
et 4, e ST
e ¥ Ot ! s
25 #®y e
ittt s e i ot el el SO e il
short-tailed
blae, small build
blue, silver-studded imsccts 3s punctured
bhuc, mazarine fimutier integral
blue, damon flind peripheral
biue, chalkhill homes punctuation
blue, adonis.
blue, commaon hores
blue,yellow in glass
shell, yellow
underwing, yellow-tail

25 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
BillKennedy

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATEUR
Matt Ceolin

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Coach House Printing

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
13x18cm

our wrists, we

hold up loose slender hands

columns, our of th eaterpillar
Kilter, sway. weave nd row
ways, our slowbluc flight
heavy folds, our
in th lake holes nd our
abody moraings, nd howe. hold
ofwater our wings our breath
heavyas  wails,our wet

soul, sail, th all of th “th, th o of th*of or th th,’th

ways lips hug proboscis thvubva, yes, th vabva
water s fire protrusion velour
penctration veilum
chrysafistafization dark valium
row of fine-lipped, of
up tubular,a
thin



POETRY | POESIE TITLE | TITRE DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

Fathom Andrew Steeves

AUTHOR | AUTEUR PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

Tim Bowling Gaspereau Press Limited
PUBLISHER | EDITEUR TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
Gaspereau Press Limited 22x13cm

26 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



POETRY | POESIE TITLE | TITRE DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

L'Oiseau,levieux-portetle Anne-MaudeThéberge
charpentier:poemes pourenfants |

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATRICE
devenus grands

Martine Audet
AUTHOR | AUTEUR

) PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
MichelvanSchendel

QuebecorWorld
PUBLISHER | EDITEUR

, TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
L'Hexagone

20x16Ccm

Michel van Schendel

poémes pour enfants
devenus grands

®IHEXAGONE

D(%‘()ll de1’éCOLe

Le mari
A
Avant de p

e matin il ext importat, tré
De doaner & manger
Au raton Vami raton laveur

De rincer ses lunettes,
D'essuyer sa serviette.

27 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



POETRY

POESIE

HONOURABLE MENTION | Mt

TITLE | TITRE
Good Meat :Poems

AUTHOR | AUTEURE
DaniCouture

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
PedlarPress

intravenous

28 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Zab Design & Typography

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Transcontinental

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
22x14Cm

cultivations




PROSE FICTION | ROMANS ET NOUVELLES




PROSE FICTION
ROMANS ET
NOUVELLES

FIRST PRIZE | PREMIER PRIX

TITLE | TITRE
AGood Death

AUTHOR | AUTEUR

Gil Courtemanche.Translated
byWayne Grady | Traduction par
Wayne Grady

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Douglas & Mcintyre

a good death

which now ridieul

thing 10 be wearing. and speaks in s low voice. Five or six
of the younger children alxo lower their voices and begin
methodically picking up papers and organizing toys, with
the long faces of those who have been caught red-handed
i an ot of criminal thoughtiessmes, which in the eyes of
adults is the worst crime a child can commmit. A bit of arder
and silence in this joyous chaos and continuous noise is
‘what the new adult secms to have decreed, What did he say
that put such 3 quick end to the celebrations? Grandpa is
sick, probably, {f he doesn't sleep he'll die, be quiet. stop
bt

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Jessica Sullivan

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHE
Jane Yeomans/Getty Images (cover | couverture)

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Friesens

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
22X14Cm

DESPITE THE WINDING DOWN OF THE
YEARS | CAN STILL BEAY WILLIAM AT PING-
PONG, AND DESPITE THE YEARS HE STILL HAS

‘op. The children carry out his orders like  bottation of ser-
vants, A few parents notice, inchuding Santa’s mathes, who
‘ays sharply; “ivs Christmas. Childsen are allowed to enjoy
themselves...*
Her 300 looks at her ax though she s » war criminal.
*You want to kil) vour father?”

1 pour noui!
of. Santa's mather tells him to take 3 few deep breaths,
her autempt st humour. He doean't understand ber tight-
ness, her devil-may-care attitude. 1 stand up, 4 Httle shak-
iy, under the snxlous gare of Isaelle, who, | sense. takes

4
and the chitdren and the plles of paper. When § reach Wii-
liam [ pick up the Sants Claus hat that be's dropped and
potit om my head.
“Sam, would you like me 0 beat you at pinit-pong?”
“All right, but aftee that VU demalish you at cheas.”

«weod dearh

ahead of b o
But this tinie the plng-pong game doesn't fit the pat-
tern. I'm mare interested in enjoying myself than in defest-
o my opponent. This b partly because 1 know I'm a better
s . T ather it
haviog a supertority complex. | wiss all my slams, which
normally are my specilty. Sam loughs mockingly and
- i look b
one by one into the net. He plays wethodically and defen-
sively, the way I play chess. T continue playing an attacking
gamme, alicing the ball or putting backspin an i or hitting it
ashard and, | hope, as decisively as possible. | put my faith
fn aggressiveness and instinct, on wy reflexes, as William
does when be plays chess. The chess master who Is giving
him lessons say that when logic settles into his imagin-
tion he'll be a genius. | fall hehind, Seo Laughs more and
ey fwight

30 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



PROSE FICTION
ROMANS ET
NOUVELLES

[ROISIEME PRIX

TITLE | TITRE
SugarBush & Other Stories

AUTHOR | AUTEURE
JennFarrell

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Anvil Press

‘ bask
7

on. 1 looked inside and it was the macaroni and cheese
that 1 had made two weeks before, the vay he likes, with the
cut-up hot doge in it. Tt was all furry and disgusting. But
there was something about seeing that pot that 1 had lefi
on the stove the night that [ left. That he had no idea what
{0 do with it and 50 he just put the lid on it and left it
there. More than anything . . . that fuckin’ broke my
heart. He needs me, Wendy. Do you know what it's like to
have someone need you that much?”

1 fish half the remaining cigarettes out of the pack, lay
them on the dashboard, and pick up my purse and jacket. [
reach over and jerk the handle to open the door of the bus.

“Where are you going?”

“F'm going back,” I say. "Say hi (0 everyone at home for
me. okay?”

“Wait. wait!" she wails. “How will you get home?”

“Who cares?" I shrug, and then I'm out the door.

V'm glad 1 brought my decent jacket, because it looks
like rain. T put it on, jam my hands in my pockets, and
start walking. | think about going in the Doghouse and
eating breakfast anyway, but 1 should save my money to
get a bus home. I think about turning sround and going
back, but | don't. Instead, I think about Runa's question
a5 I'm walking across the parking lot of the atrip mall
No. 1 think, nobody needs me that much ot all.

96 - Skgar Bush

31 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTEURS GRAPHIQUES
Karen Klassen (cover | couverture) &
HeimatHouse (interior | intérieur)

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Houghton Boston

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
16x12Ccm

Sugar Bush

metallic redhead’s journal

metallic redhead entrieslfriendslcalendar
May 27, 8:24 pm

1 pried the door of the school bus open with & chunk of
pipe. It was lying right there in the grass. so that's what
everyone had been using to get in. It didn’t smell nearly as
gross inside as I'd expected. There was a bunch of shit on the
floor where the seats used to be, blankets and old clothes
and curled-up newspapers. Along one side. there wos a row
of old cabinets with tins of peaches and baked beans, pack-
sges of grape drink mix. Candle nubs and cigarette butts
overflowed a few old tuna-fish cans. It made me sad to think

Sugar Bush ~ 99



PROSE FICTION |
ROMANS ET
NOUVELLES

HONOURABLE MENTION | MENTION HONORABLE

TITLE | TITRE
Fabrizio’s Return

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Mark Frutkin

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
KnopfCanada

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE

CSRichardson

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Berryville Graphics

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
21x14Cm

MaRK FRUTRIN

you 3 servant | can send a3 messeages?™ He was alseady
. the

duke’s best . "

| 4 sERvANT xioEs To moxE

The servant the duckessa sent 1o Rome was the best rider in
the household. Giorzio was 3 solidly buit young man who
bore a birthmark o his lei check, 2 wine stain the size of 3

riskizios xEveRy

Tonr Excellency Seciety Generad Lovense Rice,

1t is with profownd wrgency that | address you today.
There is here i the towwn of Cremams @ young girl of

5 ian family, who suffers ague of wal'atia.
1 belicve this girt’s life can be saved f you will send fo e @
quantity of our Jeswit's bark brrmght back from the kighlands
of Pern by Momsiguor De Resa. 1 realize the cinchona bark
it of great valuc, but [ elieve ker father the duke wonld be
st grateful, and wwd bnows hese fo express his gratitude,
of we counld save his davghter’s bife. This letter has bern

baby's haoed. Th
the hoaschold's stables, the dam of the mordered oal, 3
gificent srimal that Eletra had mamed Ceus, 2 well 15
a second borse for when the first tired. Giorsio seldom had
the opportity 1o ride the beautifil white Cruna, but his
thighs ached to grip the snimal under bim and el its than-
derous srenggh.

Monsignor Archents came hurrying, ous © the siables
with 3 leter i his hand, the wax on the awelope scaled with
the offcial ring of the Promotor Fidei. He handed it vp 10

geveral of the Society of Jesus im the Vatican. Await his
respomse and. then resum bere mmediately with what he
gives you. Do not hesitate. The ginf’s b depeads on you.
Ride. Ride now!™ He gave the mare 1 slap on the hannches.
“The horse and rider, and the second horse on 4 lead, shot
g under an archway sod were gove.

136

I remain
Yowr Faithfel Servans,
Mowsgwor Michele Archents, Prometor Fider

BPEATH AT THE DOOX

Monsignor Archenti sood at the window of his paratory,
looking out o the weathee. He was thinking sbout the girl
For two full weeks he had watched over e, awaiting the
remm of Giorzio. He recalled the previous evening, when
e had sus by her bedside uatil It nto the aight. The old

Spiiog
the gisl was cither in good bands with the priest or beyoad

137

32 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY




PROSE NON-FICTION | ETUDES ET ESSAIS

Shiilapé, “Yellow Nose,” the yo
red in from nowhere, takes this
other how important it is for
¢ should speak different langu:
use of misunderstanding.

Mbaapém mbalé nddsitak,
mbaapém mbalélaas kawiilak]
alichilak alaxawiilak mba
mbaam mbeelitbak

If one day we’re happy,
the next day we’re not,
if good and bad are stirm
then we’ll Tike what




PROSE
NON-FICTION |
ETUDES ET ESSAIS

FIRST PRIZE | PREMIER PRIX

TITLE | TITRE
TheTree of Meaning:Thirteen Talks

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Robert Bringhurst

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Gaspereau Press Limited

ROBIAT ERINGHURST - The s Marving

Over the next ten years, Lowie also learned some cudic
‘ments of Chipewyan, Hidatss, Comanche, Hopi, Paiute, Ui

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTEURS GRAPHIQUES
Andrew Steeves & Robert Bringhurst

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Gaspereau Press Limited

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
22x14Cm

POETAY ANG THIKKING

rebes, | mspect — and  conversation begins. Mbalalisah-

and Washo, but & Y

cunts? Byway
= .

i P

these,

31

ion; mostly

Oe of Yellow-Brow's stories recounts, in roughly forty
" 4

Saips mbiilak hadbhawuste for instance, he does 50 by combining buffalo muscle, bear
mbatasstak. clawy, ! de i
1k, w At Gk mbi tichicaat xawilk. fion betw
Mbsrsadouchan sadkafink ‘ear who wants t0 do some dancing 100.
wxpok mbatifituk ‘Shailapé, “Yellow Nose,” the younger coyote, who has wan-
b thchiast ik, » hihehiuk. ! mp i
1dow' know.
Mbarpém mbsld ndisitak,
A furhermore,” he said, *m wnappy ol alome. mbaapém mbatétaas hawitak,
11 saw ancher persom, alichilak alaxawillak mbatudchishdak,
f 1 spoke with someame sometimes, mbaam mbeelitbak iwatbasichiwak.
s would b sl ———
m unhappy ol alome,” e aid, one.
b rs ku,fllq't‘u-'.
‘s sy, "o sl e eyed waterbirds” — esred e el ke what we can do fon one another,
150 st

34 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY






PrROSE
NON-FICTION
ILLUSTRATED |
ETUDES ET ESSAIS
ILLUSTRES

TITLE | TITRE
Saltwater City:anIllustrated History
ofthe ChineseinVancouver

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
PaulYee

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Douglas & Mclintyre

SALTWATER CITY

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTEURS GRAPHIQUES
Peter Cocking & NaomiMacDougall

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Friesens

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
30x24cm

36 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



PROSE
NoN-FICTION
[LLUSTRATED |
ETUDES ET ESSAIS
ILLUSTRES

TITLE | TITRE
Mars et Avril,t.Il:ala poursuitedu
fantasme

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
MartinVilleneuve

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Les EditionsdelaPasteque

Mars et Ayril

37 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
RoxanaZegan

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHE
Yanick Macdonald

ILLUSTRATOR | ILLUSTRATEUR
Guy Lessard & Lino

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Datachrome

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
28x24cm

m‘Qmum
<
d




PROSE
NON-FICTION
[LLUSTRATED |
ETuDES ET EssAls
I[LLUSTRES

THIRD PRIZE | TROISIEME PR

TITLE | TITRE
ACanadian Saturday Night :Hockey
andthe Culture ofaCountry

AUTHOR | AUTEUR
Andrew Podnieks

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Greystone Books

A C’

| SATURDAY NIGHT

X

HOCKEY and the CULTURE of @ COUNTRY

ANDREW PODNIEKS

38 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTEURS GRAPHIQUES
NaomiMacDougall & Peter Cocking

PHOTOGRAPHERS | PHOTOGRAPHES
Various

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Friesens

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
25x20Ccm

A MussuM of onEs own

Tho hursbie, mat 10 et aperaitms, hochey playe fs oy 100
mare of thin Take ide,bot ot s ofL.



HONOURABLE MENTION | MENTION HONORAB

ProOSE TITLE | TITRE DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
NoN-FicTION ARoadforCanada:thelllustrated Roberto Dosil
[LLUSTRATED | Story of the Trans-Canada Highway
EXUBES £ EXSars PHOTOGRAPHERS | PHOTOGRAPHES
) AUTHOR | AUTEUR Travis Favretto & Bruce Law;John Sylvester
ILLUSTRES y . )
Daniel Francis (Archives)
PUBLISHER | EDITEUR PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Stanton Atkins & Dosil C&CPrinting (China)
TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
23x21cm
Daniel Francis
A Road for Canada
The lliustrated Story of the Trans-Canada Highway
1 forere s Miles to Go !

“In Canacla there 100 much of everything. Too much rock.
t00 much prairie, 100 much tundro, 106 much mountain,

39 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



PrROSE
NON-FICTION
[LLUSTRATED |
ETuDES ET ESSAILS
ILLUSTRES

TITLE | TITRE
Unsettling Encounters:First Nations
Imageryinthe Art of Emily Carr

AUTHOR | AUTEURE
Gerta Moray

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
UBCPress

UNSETTLING
ENCOUNTERS

Nrwe arTor EMILY CARR

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
George Vaitkunas

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Friesens

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
31x21Ccm

G The Despised and joyous
Way of Painting

40 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



PROSE
NoN-FICTION
[LLUSTRATED |
ETUDES ET ESSAIS
[LLUSTRES

HONOURABLE MENTION | MENTION HONORABLE

TITLE | TITRE

Towards an Ethical Architecture:
Issues within the Work of Gregory
Henriquez

AUTHORS | AUTEURS

Alberto Péréz-Gomez,Christopher
Grabowski,Helena Grdadolnik,Jim
Green & May So

4 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Simply Read Books/Bluelmprint

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Elisa Gutiérrez

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHE
Christopher Grabowski

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Colorprint Offset

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
26x23cm




REFERENCE | OUVRAGES DE REFERENCE




REFERENCE TITLE | TITRE
OUVRAGES DE Vij's :Elegant & Inspired Indian Cuisine

REFERENCE
AUTHORS | AUTEURS

Vikram Vij & MeeruDhalwala

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
Douglas & Mcintyre

& INSPIRED

Vz.']".s'

43 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTEURS GRAPHIQUES
NaomiMacDougall & Peter Cocking

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHE
John Sherlock

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
Friesens

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
29x21Ccm

Vegetables

e o e

P

e s b P st i B 31

S ot Mok S Gy 12

Coctma e Voo 10
e inenn oy 141
G O st ot S G
M b st Sy 1

St e s et sk il 1




REFERENCE
OUVRAGES DE
REFERENCE

TITLE | TITRE
Piano,Piano,Pieno:Authentic Food
fromaTuscanFarm

AUTHOR | AUTEURE
Susan McKenna Grant

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR
HarperCollins

A
.
N

Su;%%%tlﬁe‘mm Grant

PIANO®

Authentic food from a Tuscan Farm

N O

44 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
SharonKish

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHE
Michael Grant

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
RRDonnelley

TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE
23X19cm



REFERENCE |
OUVRAGES DE
REFERENCE

TITLE | TITRE DESIGNER | CONCEPTION GRAPHIQUE
Faceson Places:aGrotesqueTour Ingrid Paulson
of Toronto

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHE
AUTHOR | AUTEUR Terry Murray
Terry Murray

PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR
PUBLISHER | EDITEUR Friesens

House of AnansiPress .
TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

20X11cm

A
GROTESQUE
TouR OF
TORONTO

they are an audience watching and commenting

45 LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



HONOURABLE MENTION | MENTION HON

REFERENCE TITLE | TITRE DESIGNERS | CONCEPTEURS GRAPHIQUES
OUVRAGES DE Hiking the West Coast Trail : Jessica Sullivan & Peter Cocking
REFERENCE aPocket Guide

PHOTOGRAPHER | PHOTOGRAPHE
AUTHOR | AUTEUR Adrian Dorst (cover | couverture)

Tim Leadem
PRINTER | IMPRIMEUR

PUBLISHER | EDITEUR Friesens

Greystone Books .
TRIM SIZE | FORMAT MASSICOTE

21X12Cm

TIM LEADEM

| Route descriptions in both directions
! Detailed trail maps

- HIKING
L e

TRAIL

APOCKET GUIDE

SOUTH NORTH

1
GORDON RIVER
TO CAMPER BAY

+ DISTANCE: 13k B mikes)

Tseg: 7585 hooes

oaranG: Diffcult

FEATURES: Ocen
shelf. e sock foren

- grow thfoest, saudstone
ptaonua) beach toute)

- MAZABDS: Steep seetions, slippery boulders, nuge

Jeanvach, ladkders,

- TIDE PROBLEMS.
1. Thrasher Cove to Owen Point and first access
il to el | Prssable ot tides o ¢
Allow tisne t0 gt aroxind Owen Point

sccess trul pust Onwen Pt s about 1 kan 1
o the sndstone shell.

2 Owen Point fo second beach occess trait an
st shelf | Passable 2 thdes below 3.4 m
2gfoet

gfocts

46 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



Based on the observations of |
D’apres les observations de

Alan Brownoff
JanElsted
Glenn Goluska

CHILDREN | LIVRES POUR ENFANTS

When YouWere Small

There is not a wrong note in this book.
The illustrations are perfect; there is
not a bad one. The type works, the size
is exactly what it should be, and the
cover is great.

Dans ce livre, n'existe aucune fausse
note. Les illustrations sont parfaits ; il
n'en existe méme pas de mauvaises.
Les caractéres sont appropriés, le
format convient exactement et la
couverture est fantastique.

L'Enversdelachanson:desenfantsau
travail,1850-1950

The cover is especially good, as are the
cover labels. The condensed modern
type works very well.

La couverture est particulierement
réussie, tout comme les vignettes qui
y figurent. Les caracteres modernes et
condensés s'intégrent tres bien.

CaseyattheBat

The illustrations are unexpected and
harsh, but suit the “Casey in the 'Hood"
feel of a book aimed at a teen audience
very well. The text sometimes cuts
into the illustration and takes pieces
out of it; the bold and appealing cloth
binding, although a little tight, is made
even bolder by the cover illustration.

47

Les illustrations sont surprenantes et
dures, mais elles conviennent tres bien
au sentiment de « Casey in the 'Hood »
destine aux adolescents. Parfois le texte
coupe l'illustration et en emporte des
bouts ; la reliure en tissu, audacieuse

et attrayante, bien qu'un peu tendue,
est rendue encore plus adventureuse
parl'illustration de la couverture.

OneWinterNight

The exaggerated landscape format

of this book is unusual and interest-
ing. The little illustrations inside the
letters are fun, and as a whole the
illustrations are good and consistent.
The contrasting cloth binding is a nice
touch. But there is a sameness about
the colour throughout that detracts
from the book.

Le format al'italienne de ce livre est
inhabituel et intéressant. Les petites
illustrations dans les lettres sont
amusantes et, en général, vives et
harmonieuses. La reliure en tissu
varié constitue une touche agréable,
cependant, la monotonie des couleurs
distrait.

Philou,architecte et associés
Unfortunately, type is often a problem
in children's books, as it is here: the
too-wide sans serif font is wrong for
this book. But the format works for
the size of the book; the architectural

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

line drawings and watercolours are
very good. The sophistication of the
illustrations and form make it a good
choice for older children.

Malheureusement, comme ici, les
caracteres constituent souvent un
probleme dans les livres pour enfants.
La police de caracteres linéale, trop
large, ne convient pas a ce livre.
Pourtant, le format va de pair avecla
dimension du livre ; le dessin au trait
architectural et l'aquarelle sont tres
bons. Le raffinement des illustrations
et de la forme en fait un bon choix
pour les enfants plus agés.

LIMITED EDITIONS | EDITIONS A
TIRAGE LIMITE

Apikoros Sleuth

The most complex of the submis-
sions, this book is beautifully and
coherently done. The treatment style,
with the text in the middle and com-
ments along the edges and further
comments in the margins is old, old,
old. The exceptionally good, imagina-
tive typesetting combines Roman and
Hebrew scripts, with odd shapes of
text that mimic Hebrew characters.
La plus complexe des oeuvres pro-
poses, ce livre est tres beau et fait de
maniére cohérente. Le traitement

du style, avec le texte au milieu, les



JUDGES' COMMENTS

commentaires en bordure et les com-
mentaires supplémentaires en marge
estvieux, tres vieux. La composition,
exceptionnellement bonne et imagi-
native, combine les cursives romaine
et hébraique, accompagnés de vieilles
formes de textes qui mimiquent les
caracteres hébreux.

Smoking With My Mother

This book has the best character. The
judges liked the images: the drifting
smoke, the cigarette packaging. The
introduction is effective, and the
content is denser than some of the
other entries.

Ce livre contient le meilleur per-
sonnage. Les juges ont aimé les
images : lafumée transportée par

le vent, 'emballage des cigarettes.
Lintroduction est efficace et le
contenu est plus dense que celuide
certaines autres entrées.

residual

This subtle book has a nice opening
and a very good colophon.

Celivre discret commence bien

et possede un tres bon achevé
d'imprimer.

LaNature humaineen 36 états,vol.1
This small collection of witty
aphorisms has a striking orange
cover. Fluorescent ink is rarely used
anymore, and the designer has made
excellent use of it here. There is a fine
integration of text and image.

Cette petite collection d’aphorismes
spirituels a une couverture d'un
orange frappant. Lencre fluorescente
n'est que rarement utilisée de nos
jours et le concepteur graphique en

a fait un excellent usage ici. Il existe
une treés bonne integration du texte et
del'image.

48

PICTORIAL | BEAUX LIVRES

B.C.Binning

Afine clean title page, with its playful
treatment of Binning’s initials, intro-
duces this book, with the best overall
design in the category. The judges
liked the way the book combines text
with a variety of illustrations. The de-
sign suits the subject matter very well.
Une page de titre claire et propre, avec
un traitement enjoué des initiales

de Binning, présente ce livre, avec

la meilleure conception globale de
cette catégorie. Les juges ont aimé la
maniére utilisée dans ce livre pour
combiner le texte et la variété des
illustrations.

L'Ombredudoute

The way this fascinating book holds
together makes you want to read it.
It's a different kind of book to organize
than the others in this category, and

is very well done: with its bleak vision,
it’s stronger and more interesting
than the others, and it’s hard to com-
pare to them.

La maniere de maintenir son unité de
ce livre fascinant vous incite a le lire.
C'est un livre different des autres dans
cette catégorie et il est bien fait. Avec
sa vision trés morne, il est plus fort et
plus intéressant que les autres et il est
difficile de les comparer.

Manawa:PacificHeartbeat :

a Celebration of Contemporary
Maori & Northwest Coast Art

This book is very professional, with a
nicely-integrated design. The judges
liked the little images to refer to, and
the little flourishes.

Ce livre est treés professionnel, avec
une conception bien intégrée. Les
juges ontaimé les petites images

de reference, ainsi que les petites
fioritures.

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

Arthur Erickson:Critical Works

The judges liked the layout and the
kinds of images the designers used;
the photographs are fabulous, and
they liked the way the text is com-
bined with a variety of illustrations.
They commented on the switches in
the levels of text; although it could be
areference to Erickson’s architectural
levels, they didn’t see a clear reason
for not aligning the text.

Les juges ont aimé la mise en page

et la sorte d'images utilisées parles
concepteurs. Les photographies sont
merveilleuses et ils ont apprécié que
le texte était accompagné d'une var-
ieté d'illustrations. Ils ont remarqué
les changements de niveaux du texte.
Bien qu'il puisse s’agir d'une référence
aux niveaux del'architecture de Erick-
son, ils n'ont pas vu de raison claire de
ne pas aligner le texte.

ArcticSpirit:Inuit Artfrom the
Albrecht Collectionat the Heard
Museum

The nicely-done but quite straight-
forward design of this book suits its
subject matter very well.

La conception bien faite, mais plutot
routiniere de ce livre convient tres
bien a la matiere traitée.

SweaterlLodge

The designers have tried something
interesting and innovative with this
small documentation piece, trans-
forming it into a kind of art work
itself. The title page and end section
fold out; the written section in the
middle, on different stock, explains
the fold-out illustrations of the giant
sweater project, which was an instal-
lation at the Canadian Pavillion at the
Venice Biennale.



Les concepteurs graphiques ont es-
sayé quelque chose d'intéressant et
d’innovateur avec cette petite piece
documentaire, la transformant en
une sorte d'oeuvre d'art elle-méme.
La page de titre et la partie finale se
déplient. La partie écrite au milieu,
avecdifférents papiers d'impression,
explique lesillustrations dépliantes
du projet du tricot gigantesque qui
constituait un montage du pavillon
canadien ala Biennale de Venise.

POETRY | POESIE

The Book of Were

This poetry book has a really nice

feel, a good format, and some of the
nicest paper. The images enhance the
title page, which is unusual; the page
facing it works as a spread, not often
the case. The judges liked the typeface
and the little dots, but thought the
binding was a bit tight in the corner.
Cerecueil de poésie donne une excel-
lente impression, un bon format et
undes meilleurs papiers. Les images
mettent en valeur la page de titre qui
est inhabituelle. La page qui lui fait
face fait double page, ce qui n'est pas
souvent le cas. Les juges ont aimé le
style de caractere et les petits points,
mais ont trouvé que la reliure était un
peu serrée dans le coin.

Wide Slumberfor Lepidopterists

This book has a nice arrangement of
poems, and a nice feel in the hand.
This is a difficult format to use, and
the designers made it work; the way
the type is handled is difficult. There
are many interesting touches, like the
way the type curls up into alittle cat-
erpillar. The judges weren't all pleased
with the cover image, and found

the papera bit light and the type a

bit too grey.

49

Ce recueil offre un bon agencement
des poémes tout en étant agréable

au toucher. Il reste qu'il s’agit d'un
format difficilea manipuler et les
concepteurs graphiques I'ont rendu
accessible ; la facon d'utiliser les
caracteres est laborieuse. Il existe plu-
sieurs touches intéressantes, comme
le caractere quis'enroule comme une
petite chenille. Tous les juges n'ont
pas apprécié I'image en couverture et
ont trouvé le papier un peu léger et les
caracteéres un peu trop gris.

Fathom

The silver on the cover of this very
nicely-done book is effective, and
there isanice surprise inside: the bold
poetry titles have real presence on the
page. The book has a lot of punch and
stands out graphically, but is rather
paleinside.

L'argent surla couverture de ce livre
tres bien fait est efficace et I'intérieur
surprend : le titre des poemes auda-
cieux exprime une vraie présence sur
la page. Ce livre frappe fort et sort de
l'ordinaire graphiquement, mais il est
plutot pale al'intérieur.

L'Oiseau, levieux-portetle
charpentier:poémes pourenfants
devenus grands

Almost every opening in this book is
interesting. The unusual colour of the
type gives the book a blueprint-like
quality,and the overall feel is almost
like a children’s book, appropriate for
poems “for grown-up kids”. Although
the judges liked the blue type, they
thought it needed more leading, and
did not all like the cover.

Presque toutes les ouvertures de ce
livre sont intéressantes. La couleur
inhabituelle des caracteres donne au
livre une qualité de bleu et le senti-
ment général est qu'il s'agit presque
d'unlivre pour enfants, approprié

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

pour des poémes al'intention
d’'«enfants qui ont grandi ». Bien que
les juges aient apprécié les caracteres
bleus, ils estiment que ces derniers
ont besoin de plus d'interlignage.
Certains n'aiment pas la couverture.

Good Meat :Poems

The unusual, punchy sans-serif type-
face stands out typographically; it's
“meaty, not for vegetarians”. There is a
good title page and bold table of con-
tents. The judges all liked the cover.
But they thought that the copyright
page should have been moved to the
back of the book and better designed,
and that the typeface should not have
been stretched.

Les caracteres de la linéale, inhabitu-
els et dynamiques, ressortent typo-
graphiquement; c'est « charnu et pas
pour les végétariens ». La page de titre
est bonne et la table des matiéres est
audacieuse. Tous les juges ont aimé la
couverture. Cependant, ils estiment
que la page du droit d'auteur devrait
se trouver a la fin du livre et étre
mieux congue et que les caracteres
n‘auraient pas du étre étirés.

PROSE FICTION |
ROMANS ET NOUVELLES

AGood Death

This paperback is done really well.
The judges liked the cover, the use of
grey, the chapter beginnings, the little
squares, and especially the typeface
(Prensa) that was used.

Celivre de poche est vraiment bien
fait. Les juges en ont aimé la cou-
verture, 'usage du gris, le début des
chapitres, les petits carrés et surtout
les caractéres (Prensa) utilisés.



JUDGES' COMMENTS

SugarBush & Other Stories

This inviting small book has an
intimate feel about it; it's a book you
can hold in your hand and put in your
pocket, yet it's very readable. The type
spacing and placement are good. The
design is well-integrated; they are
taking some chances, especially with
the unusual cover and the size, and
they work.

Ce petit livre attirant donne une
sensation d'intimité ; il s'agit d'un livre
que vous pouvez tenir en main et le
mettre en poche, mais il est fort lisible.
Lespace entre les caracteres et leur
placement sont bons. La conception
est bien intégrée. Ils courent certains
risques, surtout avec la couverture
inhabituelle et la dimension, mais cela
est bien réussi.

Fabrizio’sReturn

This book has a very traditional design,
which is very nicely done. There is
something inviting about it that
makes you want to read it, which is no
small thing. The title page reflects the
handlettering look of the cover.

Ce livre montre une conception fort
traditionnelle, mais tres bien faite. 1l
existe quelque chose d'attirant qui
vous invite a le lire, ce qui n'est pas
peu. La page de titre reflete 'aspect du
lettrage fait ala main.

PROSE NON-FICTION |
ETUDES ET ESSAIS

TheTree of Meaning:ThirteenTalks
The somewhat weak half-title has the
same weight as the title page, and

the judges thought that a lighter or
smaller type face on the half-title, or
something else to distinguish it from
the title page, would have improved
this book. But the book was otherwise
by far the best book in its category.

50

Le faux-titre, quelque peu faible, a
laméme importance que la page de
titre et les juges estiment que des
caracteres typographiques plus légers
et plus petits sur le faux-titre ou
encore quelque chose d'autre pourle
distinguer de la page de titre auraient
rendu ce livre meilleur. Cependant,
celui-ci était de loin le meilleur livre
de cette catégorie.

PROSE NON-FICTION ILLUSTRATED |
ETUDES ET ESSAIS ILLUSTRES

SaltwaterCity:anlllustrated History
ofthe ChineseinVancouver

This bookis a case of “more is more”.
The cover, title, and title page are
consistently excellent, with fine
decorative use of Chinese characters.
The black-and-white photographs are
very good.

Ici, il s’agit d'un cas de « plus est
davantage ». La couverture, le titre
etla pagedetitre, avec I'utilisation
de caracteres chinois ornementaux,
montrent une excellence constante.
Les photographies en noir et blanc
sont tres bonnes.

Mars et Avril, t.Il:ala poursuitedu
fantasme

This book s really fun, with an inter-
esting, playful, and eye-catching use
of type. The photographs are very
good. But the judges thought that
the typejustification, and the long
line length, detract from the overall
design.

Celivre est vraiment amusant, avec
un usage de caracteres intéressants,
badins et accrocheurs. Les photog-
raphies sont trés bonnes, mais les
juges estiment que la justification des
caracteres et lalongueur de ligne trop
longue nuisent a la conception dans
son ensemble.

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

ACanadian Saturday Night :

Hockey and the Culture of a Country
This book is nicely and quietly done;
organized and understated, it is inte-
grated all the way through. The images
are not always on the same side of

the page, but flip occasionally, which
adds interest. The use of script faces is
appropriate.

Celivre, subtilement bien fait, bien
organisé et discret, fait prevue
d'intégration du début alafin. Les
images ne sont pas toutes du méme
coté de la page, mais alternent oc-
casionellement d'un coté al'autre, ce
quile rend plus intéressant. Lusage du
caractere cursif est approprié.

ARoadforCanada:thelllustrated
Story of theTrans-Canada Highway
The book begins very well, with the
bold green maple leaf road sign. It's
nicely done inside too, with good
reproductions and balance; the grid is
nice. But the judges did not like what
they thought was the unbalanced ar-
rangement of type on the cover.

Ce livre commence bien avec un pan-
neau routier en feuille d'érable vert
hardie. L'intérieur, équilibré, est bien
fait, avec de bonnes reproductions ;
le quadrillage est bon. En revanche,
les juges n'apprécient pas ce qu'ils
estiment étre un déséquilibre des
caracteres en couverture.

Unsettling Encounters :First Nations
Imageryinthe Art of Emily Carr

This book is well-organized, and it's
clear how difficult that was to do: there
isan enormous amount of informa-
tion that the designer has managed
to make readable. The layout and grid
are very good, and there is a colour
section. More could have been done
with the title page, and the judges
found it less exciting than some of
the other books.



Ce livre est bien organisé et il est
evident qu'il a été difficile a faire : Le
concepteur graphique areussia ren-
drelisible un volume conséquent de
renseignements. La mise en page et le
quadrillage sont excellents et il existe
une partie en couleurs. On aurait pu
faire mieux avec la page de titre et

les juges ont trouvé ce livre moins
fascinant que les autres.

Towards an Ethical Architecture:
Issues withinthe Work of Gregory
Henriquez

The inside of the book is very clean
and straightforward, with striking
images. The back cover is great, even
nicer than the interior. Unfortunately,
the judges thought the front cover
didn’t make it look like an architectur-
al book, and disliked the type on the
side; the back cover would have made
a better front cover.

Lintérieur de ce livre est trés net et
sans détours, avec des images frap-
pantes. Le plat verso est fantastique,
méme plus agréable que l'intérieur.
Malheureusement, les juges esti-
ment que le plat recto ne donne pas
acette oeuvre I'aspect d'un livre
d’architecture et n'aiment pas les
caracteres sur le coté ; le plat verso
aurait fait un meilleur plat recto.

REFERENCE |
OUVRAGES DE REFERENCE

Vij's :Elegant & Inspired Indian Cuisine
It's clear from the use of colour, which
adds to this user-friendly cookbook’s
appeal, that this book has a high
budget, but that alone didn't make it
afirst. It has many nice touches, yet is
not overdone. There is a very nice title
page, and good typography; a little
decorative motifis used, and moved
around to different positions on dif-
ferent pages.

51

L'usage des couleurs contribue a
l'attrait de ce livre de recette trés con-
vivial. Ce livre a coaté cher, sans pour
autant qu'il soit le premier. Il possede
de nonbreuses qualités, mais il n'est
pas surfait. La page de titre est bien
faite avec une bonne typographie ; un
petit motif décoratif est utilisé et il se
déplace de page en page a differents
endroits.

Piano,Piano, Pieno:Authentic Food
fromaTuscanFarm

This is unusual for a cookbook: the
colour is really nice; the gold gives it
afine quality. There are a lot of nice
images, many in black-and-white, and
anongoing narrative, which makes

it look interesting to read. It’s more
than just a cookbook, but it doesn't
stay open too well, which could be a
problem for the user.

Voici un livre de recette inusité : les
couleurs sont belles ; le doré ajoute
une qualité particuliere. Il y a de nom-
breuses belles images, plusieurs en
noir et blanc, ainsi qu'une narration
continue qui rend ce livre intéressant
alire. C'est plus qu'un livre de recette,
mais il ne reste pas ouvert facilement,
ce qui pourrait géner I'utilisateur.

FacesonPlaces:aGrotesque
Tour of Toronto

The judges liked this interesting

book with its nice cover and pleasant
layout, but this book is hurt by the
justified text; they would have been
happier to see the edges left ragged.
Les juges aiment ce livre intéressant
quia une belle couverture et une mise
en page agréable, mais ce livre souffre
acause de la justification utilisée. Ils
auraient préféré que les bordures soi-
ent décalées.

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

Hiking the West Coast Trail :

aPocket Guide

The clever arrangement of this
téte-béche book (one side is north
tosouth, the other south to north)
makes sense. It has good maps and a
nice cover; the openings are good and
there are many nice features. The text
type, however, is justified, and would
have been better left ragged; and the
judges thought it would have been
improved by fewer illustrations.

La disposition intelligente de ce livre
téte-béche (nord-sud d'un coté et
sud-nord de l'autre) est logique. Il
comporte de bonnes cartes géo-
graphiques et une belle couverture.
Les ouvertures sont bonnes etony
trouve de nombreuses caractéris-
tiques intéressantes. Les caractéeres du
texte, cependant, sont justifiés et au-
raient pu étre laissés décalés. Les juges
pensent qu’un plus petit nombre
d'illustrations avantagerait ce livre.



Bellerby, Greg 22 Rose, Dawna 13

Bowling, Tim 26 So, May 41

Bringhurst, Robert 34 Thammavongsa, Souvankham 14
Castro, Ricardo L. 20 Thayer, Ernest L. 8

Clifford, Wayne 24 Thom, lan M. 17
Courtemanche, Gil 30 van Schendel, Michel 27
Couture, Dani 28 Vij, Vikram 43

Dhalwala, Meeru 43 Villeneuve, Martin 37

Farrell, Jenn 31 Weder, Adele 17

Francis, Daniel 39 Wyatt, Gary 19

Frutkin, Mark 32 Yee, Paul 36

Gironnay, Sophie 10
Grabowski, Christopher 41
Grady, Wayne 30

Grant, Susan McKenna 44
Grdadolnik, Helena 41
Green, Jim 41

Hessel, Ingo 21

Leadem, Tim 46

Leblanc, André 7

Lino 18

Lloyd, Jennifer 9
MacDonald, Christopher 22
Maijzels, Robert 12

Moray, Gerta 40

Murray, Terry 45

O'Leary, Sara 6

Olsberg, Nicholas 20
Péréz-Gomez, Alberto 41
Pinabel, Laurent 15
Podnieks, Andrew 38
Rawlings, A. 25

Reading, Nigel 19
Rogatnick, Abraham . 17

52 THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



PUBLISHERS

EDITEURS

Anansi Press 45

Anvil Press 31
BlueIlmprint 22, 41
Coach House Books 25

Douglas & McIntyre 17,19, 20, 21,

30,36,43
Gaspereau Press Limited 26, 34
Greenboathouse Books 14
Greystone Books 38, 46
HarperCollins 44
House of Anansi Press 45
JackPine Press 13
Kids Can Press 8
Knopf Canada 32
L'Hexagone 27
Les 400 coups 7,10,18

Les Editions de la nature humaine 15

Les Editions de la Pasteque 37
Moveable Inc. 12

Pedlar Press 28

Simply Read Books 6,9

Simply Read Books/Bluelmprint 22, 41

Stanton Atkins & Dosil 39
The Porcupine’s Quill 24
UBC Press 40

53

DESIGNERS | CONCEPTEURS

GRAPHIQUES

Bringhurst, Robert 34

Cocking, Peter 20, 36, 38, 43, 46

Dewinetz, Jason 14

Dosil, Roberto 39

Germain, Catherine 10

Gutiérrez, Elisa 41

HeimatHouse 31

Hundreds and Thousands
Design 6, 9,22

Inkster, Tim 24

Kennedy, Bill 25

Kish, Sharon 44

Klassen, Karen 31

Lauzon, Andrée 7

MacDougall, Naomi 36, 38.43

Majzels, Robert 12

Mitchell, Robin 6, 9, 22

Paulson, Ingrid 45

Pinabel, Laurent 15

Powers, Karen 8

Richardson, CS 32

Roberts, Jim 12

Rose, Dawna 13

Rosenwald, Betsy 13

Steeves, Andrew 26,34

Sullivan, Jessica 19, 30, 46

Théberge, Anne-Maude 27

Vaitkunas, George 17, 21, 40

Walenta, Tomasz 18

Zab Design & Typography 28

Zegan, Roxana 37

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

PHOTOGRAPHERS |

PHOTOGRAPHES

Castro, Ricardo L. 20
Dorst, Adrian 46
Favretto, Travis 39
Gelber, Mitch 22
Getty Images 30
Grabowski, Christopher 41
Grant, Michael 44
Law, Bruce 39
Macdonald, Yanick 37
Massey, Scott 22
Murray, Terry 45
Nagai, Kenji 19
Nesbitt, Heidi 22
Pechet, Bill 22
Sherlock, John 43
Smith, Craig 21
Sylvester, John 39
Yeomans, Jane 30



INDEX

[LLUSTRATORS |

[LLUSTRATEURS

Audet, Martine 27
Ceolin, Matt 25
Lessard, Guy 37
Lino 18,37

Morse, Joe 8
Morstad, Julie 6
Pechet and Robb Studio 22
Pechet, Bill 22
Pinabel, Laurent 15
Ray, Lynn 9

Robb, Stephanie 22
Rose, Dawna 13
Thibault, Pierre 10

54

BINDERS |

RELIURES

PRINTERS |

IMPRIMEURS

Berryville Graphics 32

C&C Offset (China) 21,39

Coach House Printing 25

Colorprint Offset 41

Datachrome 37

Friesens 19, 20, 30, 36, 38, 40, 43,
45,46

Gaspereau Press Limited 26,34

Grafiche AZ 22

Greenboathouse Books 14

Anstey Book Binding 12

Groupe Quadriscan 7
Hemlock Printers 17
Houghton Boston 31
Imprimerie Gauvin 15
Litho Milles-Isles 18
Marquis Imprimeur 10
Moveable Inc. 12

Mr. Print 13

Paramount Printing Co. Ltd. (China) 8
The Porcupine’s Quill 24
Quebecor World 27

RR Donnelley 44

Tien Wah Press 6,9
Transcontinental 28

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY



JUDGES |

JUGES

Brownoff, Alan 1x-x, 2
Elsted, Jan 2
Goluska, Glenn 3

55

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY | LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

THE ALcuIN SocleTy was formed in Vancouver in 1965. It was the idea of its
founder, Geoffrey Spencer, and other founding members were Basil Stuart-
Stubbs, C.M,, Bill Duthie, Sam Black, Bill McConnell, Dale Smith and Sam Fogel.
The initial aim of the Society was to promote a wider appreciation of finely
wrought books among book lovers around the world. It is the only non-profit
organization in Canada dedicated to the entire range of interests related to books
and reading. Through Amphora, the Society’s quarterly journal, topics covered
include authorship, publishing, book design and production, the history of the
book, libraries, ephemera, bookselling, book buying and collecting and the book
arts of typography, type design, printing, binding, paper-making, marbling,
calligraphy and illustration.

The name Alcuin was chosen to honour the memory of Alcuin of York (c. 735 to
804 A.D). Alcuin was a man who cared deeply about books and literacy. As Charle-
magne’s “Minister of Culture”and a respected teacher, Alcuin encouraged the study
and preservation of ancient texts and helped establish numerous schools and li-
braries. He also selected the most legible script of his day and gave it official blessing,
Known as Caroline Miniscule, it ultimately led to our modern lower case alphabet.

To further its aims, the Alcuin Society engages in a wide range of educational
activities —lectures, workshops, exhibitions, field visits, many in collabora-
tion with educational institutions such as the Canadian Centre for Studies in
Publishing at Simon Fraser University, University of British Columbia, Emily Carr
Institute of Artand Design and the University of Victoria.

The Alcuin Society Annual Awards for Excellence in Book Design in Canada
is the only national competition that recognizes and celebrates the art of book
design in Canada. Winners of this award represent Canada at the international
exhibits and competition at the Frankfurt and Leipzig Book Fairs held annually
in Germany.

LA SOCIETE ALcUIN a été formée a Vancouver en 1965. Au départ, I'idée était
congue par Geoff Spencer, I'un des premiers fondateurs. Les autres membres fon-
dateurs de la Société furent Basil Stuart-Stubbs, C.M,, Bill Duthie, Sam Black, Bill
McConnell, Dale Smith et Sam Fogel. Le but principal de la Société est de favoriser
I'appréciation du livre de qualité parmi les amateurs de livres partout dans le
monde. C'est laseule organisation a but non lucratif au Canada qui est dédiée aux
livres et a lalecture dans toutes ses formes et intéréts. Amphora, la revue trimes-
trielle de la Société, offre a ses lecteurs des articles divers sur tous les arts du livre.

La Société a été nommeé pour faire honneur a Alcuin de York (735 a 804 apr.
J.-C.), qui fut profondément touché parles livres et par I'importance de savoir
lire. Comme ministre de la culture de Charlemagne et un professeur respecté,
Alcuin a favorisé I'étude et la préservation de textes anciens, et a rendu possible
I'établissement de plusieurs écoles et bibliotheques dans le royaume. C'est lui qui
a choisila cursive la plus lisible de son ere, et cette cursive, nommée la Caroline
Minuscule, a contribué au développement des lettres minuscules dont nous
nous servons aujourd hui.

Pouravancer les intéréts de la Société, cette derniére entreprend un nombre
considérable de projets pédagogiques, tels que des conférences, des ateliers,
des expositions, des concours, plusieurs d’'entre eux en collaboration avec
le Canadian Centre for Studies in Publishing a I'université Simon Fraser ; avec
I'université de la Colombie- Britannique ; avec I'institut d'art et de design
Emily Carr; etavec I'université de Victoria.

Les prix annuels pour l'excellence de la conception graphique du livre
canadien sont conférés par la Société Alcuin au terme du seul concours national
quireconnait et fait honneural'art de la conception graphique au Canada.

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN



56

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS | REMERCIEMENTS

THE Book DESIGN COMMITTEE (Sue
Andrews, Marlene Chan, Jim Curran,
Roberto Dosil, Nancy Duxbury, Leah
Gordon, Howard Greaves, Dan Heino,
Don Polak, Jim Rainer, and Katherine
Russell) would like to thank the following
for their contributions over the last year:
Jacqueline Kempton and Andrei Bredin
of Benwell-Atkins, an RR Donnelley
Company, for book collection, catalogue
printing, and wise counsel; and Kirsten
Maase and Ann Cowan of the SFU
Canadian Centre for Studies in Publish-
ing, Kirsten for arranging to make the
room available for the book judging. The
Centre has been consistently supportive
and helpful to our Society in many ways
over the years, but most particularly

so in the arrangements for this annual
competition.

Linda Gustafson, Chester Gryski,

Hal Wake and Martin Levin have been
instrumental in the exhibits and award
ceremonies. Meredith Areskoug and the
Vancouver Museum have been extreme-
ly helpfulin arranging for facilities for
Alan Brownoff's lecture, held in conjunc-
tion with the 2006 Competition.

Jim Curran has helped enormously
with various design projects relating to
this year'scompetition.

Our thanks go to Martin Jackson, the
Vancouver-based calligrapher, who has
once again prepared the award certifi-
cates for us to present to our winners.

On behalf both of the Alcuin Society
and Canadian publishers and designers,
we would like to thank Friederike
Ottnad and Uta Schneider of the

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

Stiftung Buchkunst, Frankfurt-am-Main,
Germany. Because of them, Canadian
books are now represented annually at
the great international book fairs and
competition in Germany.

For exhibiting the 2006 winning
books nationally, we would like to thank
Sheila Wallace, and Emily Carr Institute
of Art and Design; Erin Patterson, Tanja
Harrison, Jennifer Adams and Carol
Hadjisterkoti, and Acadia University;
Peter Dykhuis and Christopher McFar-
lane, and the Nova Scotia College of Art
and Design; Donald Hogan, and McGill
University; Eric Swanick, and Simon
Fraser University; Lyle Ford, and the Uni-
versity of Manitoba; Courtney Stewart,
and the Design Exchange; Chester Gryski
and Linda Gustafson, and The Arts and
Letters Club; Kate Hodgson, and the Uni-
versity of Saskatchewan; Martin Tétreault,
and Library and Archives Canada; Naomi
Eichenlaub, Rosie Croft, and Dana
McFarland, and Royal Roads University;
Michelle Sproule, and the West Vancouver
Public Library; and Blair Brennan and Sue
Colberg, and the University of Alberta.
Your efforts are appreciated by the Soci-
ety, and, we hope, by the public.

For the catalogue itself, we would like
to thank Oji Paper Co. Ltd. and Marubeni
Pulp and Paper Co. Ltd. for their continu-
ing generosity in the supply of paper for
these catalogues, and Dan Fidler of Uni-
source Canada Inc. for sourcing the paper.

The translation of the catalogue was
by The Language Bureau.

We are very grateful for the photogra-
phy of Ernst Vegt, who donated so much



time and effort to producing the images
in this book; and to Jan Westendorp for
additional graphic editing.

We would like to thank Dean Kujala
of KUBE Communication Design Inc,, for
the considerable time and talents that
he put into the Catalogue’s design and
production.

And finally, Jim Rainer has been so
much a part of everything that went into
the making of this Competition that it is
impossible to categorize it all, or even to
know where to begin. Thank you, Jim, for
cverything.

LE COMITE DE CONCEPTION graphique
du livre (Sue Andrews, Marlene Chan,
Jim Curran, Roberto Dosil, Nancy Dux-
bury, Leah Gordon, Howard Greaves,
Dan Heino, Don Polak, Jim Rainer et
Katherine Russell) aimerait remercier
les personnes suivantes pour la contri-
bution qu'elles ont apportée au travail
de la Société pendant I'année écoulée :
Jacqueline Kempton et Andrei Bredin,
de Benwell-Atkins, une compagnie RR
Donnelley, qui ont réuni les ouvrages,
faitimprimer le catalogue et donné des
conseils judicieux ; ainsi que Kirsten
Maase et Ann Cowan, du Canadian
Centre for Studies in Publishing de
I'université Simon Fraser —Kirsten a
fait le nécessaire pour mettre a notre
disposition la salle ot ont été jugés les
livres. Le Centre a toujours appuyé la
Société et nous a aidés de multiples
fagons au cours des années, mais tout
spécialement pour les préparatifs du
présent concours annuel.

57

Linda Gustafson, Chester Gryski,

Hal Wake et Martin Levin ont été déter-
minants pour ce qui est de la réalisation
des expositions et des cérémonies de
remise des prix. Meredith Areskoug et le
musée de Vancouver nous ont fort aidés
dansl'arrangement du lieu de présenta-
tion de la conférence de Alan Brownoff,
qui se tenait en conjonction avec le
concours de 2006.

Jim Curran nous a beaucoup aidé
avec des conceptions de projet variées
reliées au concours de cette année.

Un grand merci a Martin Jackson, cal-
ligraphe de Vancouver qui, cette année
encore, a réalisé les certificats que nous
remettons aux lauréats.

Aunom tant de la Société Alcuin que
des éditeurs et concepteurs canadiens,
nous aimerions remercier Friederike
Ottnad et Uta Schneider, de la Stiftung
Buchkunst (Fondation du livre d’art) de
Francfort-sur-le-Main, en Allemagne.
Graceaelles, les ouvrages canadiens
sont maintenant représentés chaque
année aux grandes foires international-
es dulivre et au prestigieux concours de
conception graphique qui se déroulent
en Allemagne.

Pour avoir exposé nationalement les
livres primés de 2006, nous aimerions
remercier Sheila Wallace, de Emily Carr
Institute of Art and Design, Erin Patter-
son et l'université Acadia, Peter Dykhuis
et Christopher McFarlane et le Nova
Scotia College of Art and Design, Donald
Hogan et I'université McGill, Eric Swan-
ick et I'université Simon Fraser, Lyle Ford
etl'université du Manitoba, Courtney

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

Stewart et le Design Exchange, Chester
Gryski et Linda Gustafson et le Arts and
Letters Club, Kate Hodgson et 'université
de la Saskatchewan, Martin Tétreault et
Bibliotheque et Archives Canada, Naomi
Eichenlaub, Rosie Croft et Dana McFar-
land et I'université Royal Roads, Michelle
Sproule et la bibliotheque municipale

de West Vancouver et enfin Blair Brennan
et Sue Colberg et I'université de I'Alberta.
Vos efforts ont été fort appréciés par la
Société et par le public, nous I'espérons.

Pour ce qui est du catalogue, nous
tenons a remercier les compagnies Oji
Paper Co. Ltd. et Marubeni Pulp and Pa-
per Co.Ltd. de nous avoir généreusement
fourni le papier pour ces catalogues, ainsi
que Dan Fidler, de Unisource Canada Inc,,
de s'étre occupé de I'approvisionnement
en papier.

La traduction de ce catalogue a été
effectuée par The Language Bureau.

Nous sommes tres reconnaissants a la
photographie de Ernst Vegt quia donné
tellement de son temps et d'efforts pour
produire les images de ce livre et aJan
Westendorp I'édition graphique supplé-
mentaire.

Nous aimerions remercier Dean
Kujala de KUBE Communication Design
Inc, pour son talent et pour les nom-
breuses heures qu'il a consacrée ala con-
ception et ala production du catalogue

Etenfin, Jim Rainer a tant fait partie
de tout ce qu'il a fallu pour rendre ce
concours possible, qu'il est impossible
de tout détailler ou méme de savoir
par quel bout commencer. Merci, Jim,
pour tout.



CREDITS | MENTIONS DE SOURCE

TEXT | TEXTE
Alan Brownoff

TRANSLATION | TRADUCTION
The Language Bureau

PHOTOGRAPHY OF BOOKS
PHOTOGRAPHIES DES LIVRES
ErnstVegt

Coast Imaging Arts

ADDITIONAL GRAPHIC EDITING
EDITION GRAPHIQUE
SUPPLEMENTAIRE
JanWestendorp

PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE
COMPETITION | PHOTOGRAPHIES
DU CONCOURS

Jason Miles Vanderhill

CATALOGUE DESIGN & LAYOUT
CONCEPTION ET MISE EN PAGE
DeanKujala

KUBE Communication Design Inc.

ACIP catalogue record for this peri-
odical is available from Library and
Archives Canada.
On peut obtenir une fiche CIP pour
ce périodique de la Bibliotheque et
archives Canada.

ISSN:1713-0573

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY

DIRECTORS | DIRECTEURS
Don Atkins
Douglas Bruce
Marlene Chan
Nicholas Collins
Barbara Fairchild
Leah Gordon
Howard Greaves
Richard Hopkins
JohnKing
JimRainer
Katherine Russell
Jeremiah Saunders
Ralph Stanton
EricSwanick
RyanVernon

For further information about the
Society, please contact:

Pour renseignements supplémentaires

au sujet de la Société, s'adressera :

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY |
LA SOCIETE ALCUIN
PO Box 3216
Vancouver, BC

Canada v6B3x8
www.alcuinsociety.com



59

COLOPHON

THE CATALOG UE has been published
by the Alcuin Society in the interest of

book design and publishing in Canada.

The text of this catalogue was set in
The Antiqua, and The Sans typefaces,
both designed by Lucas de Groot.

Printed by Benwell-Atkins, an RR
Donnelley Company, on Topkote Dull
Text 8olb and Topkote Dull Cover 95lb
manufactured by Oji Paper Co. Ltd. in
Japan. An affiliate, Howe Sound Pulp
and Paper, ships its products world-
wide and has a strong commitment to
British Columbia.

Additional copies of this catalogue
are available from the Society at a cost
of $20.00.

LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

LE CATALOGUE est publié parla
Société Alcuin dans I'intérét de la con-
ception graphique et de la publication
au Canada.

Le texte est composé en police
de caractére “Le Antiqua”et “Le Sans”,
dessinés par Lucas de Groot.

Imprimé par Benwell-Atkins, une
compagnie de RR Donnelley, sur une
machine Topkote Dull Text 8olb et
une Topkote Dull Cover 95lb fab-
riquées par la compagnie Oji Paper
Co.duJapon. Une compagnie filiale,
Howe Sound Pulp and Paper, trans-
porte ses produits a travers le monde
etla province de la Colombie-Britan-
nique figure parmi ses priorités.

Pour des exemplaires supplémen-
taires de ce catalogue, s'adresserala
Société, au cottde 20 $.



60

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY | LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

SPECIALTHANKS | MILLE FOIs M

ONCE AGAIN, DRr. Yoser Wosk and the Wosk family have generously
assisted the Alcuin Society to expand the importance of the Alcuin
awards for book design. With their financial help we have been able
to improve the awards catalogue, bring judges from outside British
Columbia, exhibit the awarded books throughout Canada and Europe,
and make other enhancements to the programme. As well as helping
us financially over a decade, Dr. Wosk has, with enthusiasm, wisdom,
and specific clear advice, helped us to increase the awards from the
relatively modest undertaking they once were to the internationally-
recognized national competition they are today.

We are grateful to Dr. Wosk and his family for their continued
support.
CETTE ANNEE ENCORE, YOSEF Wosk et safamille nous ont beaucoup
aidésaaccroitre I'importance des prix Alcuin pour la conception
graphique du livre. Leur générosité nous a permis de bonifier le
catalogue des ouvrages primés, de faire venir des juges de I'extérieur
de la Colombie-Britannique, d'exposer les livres gagnants dans tout le
Canada et en Europe, et d'apporter d’autres améliorations a notre pro-
gramme. Il y a une dizaine d’années que monsieur Wosk nous soutient
financierement ; plus encore, par son enthousiasme, sa sagesse, ses
conseils clairs et pratiques, il a contribué a donner de I'expansion
anotre entreprise : c'est en partie grace a lui que le concours de la
Société Alcuin, dont la portée était au départ assez modeste, a pris une
envergure nationale et est aujourd’hui reconnu a I'étranger. Nous vou-
lons exprimer toute notre gratitude a monsieur Wosk et a sa famille

pour leur appui continu.

THE ALCUIN SOCIETY






THE ALCUIN SOCIETY | LA SOCIETE ALCUIN

PO Box 3216

Vancouver, BC

Canada v6B 3x8
www.alcuinsociety.com




	2006-001
	2006-002
	2006-003
	2006-004
	2006-005
	2006-006
	2006-007
	2006-008
	2006-009
	2006-010
	2006-011
	2006-012
	2006-013
	2006-014
	2006-015
	2006-016
	2006-017
	2006-018
	2006-019
	2006-020
	2006-021
	2006-022
	2006-023
	2006-024
	2006-025
	2006-026
	2006-027
	2006-028
	2006-029
	2006-030
	2006-031
	2006-032
	2006-033
	2006-034
	2006-035
	2006-036
	2006-037
	2006-038
	2006-039
	2006-040
	2006-041
	2006-042
	2006-043
	2006-044
	2006-045
	2006-046
	2006-047
	2006-048
	2006-049
	2006-050
	2006-051
	2006-052
	2006-053
	2006-054
	2006-055
	2006-056
	2006-057
	2006-058
	2006-059
	2006-060
	2006-061
	2006-062
	2006-063
	2006-064
	2006-065
	2006-066
	2006-067
	2006-068
	2006-069
	2006-070
	2006-071
	2006-072
	2006-073
	2006-074

